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e

Superintendent, Cowichan Indian Agency 97h/37-2-Pers..

152/37-2=3=352A (AES

A/Administrater of Estates June 29, 1967

Estate of Peter Pierre,

The subject estate refers and we are pleased to forwar- herewith for your

disposition Certificates of Pessession No. 13611-13615 inclusive, CP Ne,

13611 ie in the name of Collins Pierre and covers the whole of lot 124-1.

Certificates o7 Possession 13612 and 13613 cover ‘ots 1242 and 3 respectively

and are in the name of Everest Tommy. The issurnce of evidence ef title

for the Peter Pierre estate lets completes al) t.... is necessary for the

administration of this estate and you may note the conclusion thereof

in the Agency Records,

? aft

4 PA

J. P. Culigaan.

SB/la
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& oat
193/533-3771

CANADA < 193% 72223+352A

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

TRANSFER OF LAND BY ADMINISTRATOR

Peter Pierre

1, administrator of the estate of the late

OW:

No. ; Goulehan Band,
Cowichan

Agency

8th Pebfuary 62
who died on or about the day of A.D. 19

titel swfithessestign ad thatsantniy ppscskof laeh be923, Cowichan Inidem
Reserve No. 1, in the Province of British Columbia, shown on Plan of R

Record No. 52745, Canada Lands Surveys Records, Ottawa.

XOCODOGO ACCC

Ganiieeeatmessegsion — Cardex
and duly registered under ; :

Approved B.C.R. dated

DO HEREBY TRANSFER TO:

Collins Pierre, lo. 208, Cowichan Band,

Parcel 124-1.

all the interest of the deceased in the said parcel;
TF April 67

DATED at the City of Ottawa this 9 day of A.D. 19

(TL/ ; i
fb

= ;

A cccceusaseneusecetsencesseeesaes

, Admindteatd Estates
,

DOCUMENTATION ON FILE

152/37=2-3-352A = By devise to APPROVED BY ISSUE OF |
Collins Pierre cpNo. (26 // |

DATE \h-\- ut FOLIO \i*~-|

. iJ 
|

LY J auolt+ LAND REGISTRAR

LS
APPROVED: DATE: ~

Pa
A.D.M. INDIADKAFFAIRS.

ae
wo
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|_____hAND RESI8000 047
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FILE:

pial
c.c. FILE:

152/37 =2—03=3524
INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

TRANSFER OF LAND BY ADMINISTRATOR

I, administrator of the estate of the late Peter Pierre

No. , Cowichan 
Band,

Cowichan 
Agency

who died on or about the Sth day of February A.D. 19 62

Jan whole ag on ° of aoe parcel of land, being

ml, L24m2, and 12403 Cowichan IndianResorve Noe 1, in the Province of British Columbia, shown onPlan of Record No. 52745, Canada Lands Surveys Records, Ottawa,

CHEER, Cardexand duly registered under Hi EatinSER Re

DO HEREBY TRANSFER TO:
Everest Tommy, No. 15, Cowichan Band,

all the interest of the deceased inf CRORE RRL: Parcels 124m2 and 124-3

DATED at the City of Ottawa this |’. day of += April A.D. 1967

f

ae" weeen / wees, Be beesceesesAdgini oh Estates
e

PRENTATION ON FILE

~ By devise APPROVED BY ISSUE OF |to Everest fey any rime CPNO. /% GS y / >Sverest Toguy 
tH,

TE As b- SA FOLIOMYy-2 24-3)

|
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_ << 

|
NS 

|
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a / .

A.D.M. INDIAN AFFAIRS.
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— DATE:
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s.19(1)

Superintendent, Cowichan Indian Ageney 97L/ F] 2m Be 352A

Attention: Mr. James Bohan -
452/37-2—-3—352A

(AE3)

Administrator of Estates April 12, 1967.

Estate of Peter Pierre,

Cowichan Band,

This is further to our letter of April 7, 1967, concerning this estate.

We have requested evidence of title for both Collins Pierre and Everest

Tommy and this will be available in due course.

We are using the total amount of $99.30 available in the estate account

to make partial payments on a pro rata basis on the three remaining creditor

accounts, as follows:

1. Hayes - Palmer Motors = §79.32,

2. #Overwaitea Grocery - 7.58,

3. Koksilah General Store - 12.40.

You will receive these cheques under separate cover for delivery.

eg ff

Lf A
fors A. C\ Penhipgton

WFT/ Wek

000019
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ADMINISTRATOR OF INDIAN ESTATES

MEMORANDUM OF LAND RECORDING

ADMINISTRATOR'S CONVEYANCE



cumage Walshe en under the Access to Information Act -

Document é en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ l'information

Superiniendent, Cowichan Indian Agency 971/37 -2=3=352A

152/37 -2=3=352A(AZ1)

Assistant Administrator of Estates April 7, 1967.

Estate of Peter Pierre,

Cowichan Bard.

Z

‘ Receipt is acknowledged of your letters of March 16 and 2), together with
L our recent telephone conversation have clarified a number of points in

7 tris estate, particularly with respect to the bid of Sverest Tomy on the

f estate property.

You advised that the house on Fverest's inheritance was built from Band

funds with a contribution from Everest of 500 plus his own labour. Thus

it appears thet Everest inherited approximately two acres, without improve-

ments, plus the obliration with respect to Johnny Jameson, From whet you

describec, the latter obligation is indeed considerable in the sense that

Johnny, who was born in 1952, is retarded and causes considerable strain
financially and otherwise on Everest who has faithfully maintained the

child,

Your reports, therefore, correct our impression that Everest had inherited

some improvement on the property from the esta2ie and in the circumstances

his bid can be viewed in a different light, particularly considering the

fact that Everest had previously paid $200 towards the estate debts on
behalf of nimself and Johnny Jameson, With the bid of $20 he will have
contributed $220 towards the debts and part of that sum was previously

distributed to the creditors. ie should now have approximately °90 plus
interest to apportion on the remaining estate debts.

It is obvious that we cannot obtain a nigher bid than thst submitted by

Everest and also that the latter cannot afford to mahe further paynents

towards the debts, We have attempted to collect fuss for five years

now for the purpose of settling the debts and the sale was the Jast

resort. It is clear we cannot obtain sufficient funds to pay the debts
in full, but unfortunately that is the situation, Accordingly, we are

accepting the bid so that the creditors can receive partial payment and
the estate finally concluded. We shall pro rate the estate funds among

the three creditors who will then have received approximately 3/5 of
their accounts.

eee 2
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ l'information

The offer from Everest Tommy was for the remainder of the estote lands

other than those to which Collins Pierre is entitled. Your report of

March 2 identifies Collins’ property as Parcel 12):-1 on Plan 527):5 and

the property which Everest purchased is Parcel 12)<2 and 12);-3, we

shall proceed with the transfer of these parcels and advise at a later

date of what evidence of title can be issued to Collins Pierre and to

Everest Tommy. The distribution of funds mentioned above will be made

shortl, and cheques will be forwarded care of your office for delivery

to the creditors, ‘hen these two steps will have been completed, we

shall be a»le to close this estate,

fan
rot fry?

Vey, ,

000022
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IAN AFFAIRS BRANCH & _ DIRECTION DES AFFAIRES INDIENNES
DEPARTMI@M§ OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION MINISTERE DE LA CITOYENNETE ET DE L'IMMIGRATION

CANADA
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Superintendent, Cowichan Indian Agency I7L/37-2 =3=352A

Attention: Mr. Je Bohan.

152/37=2-3=352A(AE3)

Administrator of Estates March 13, 1967.

Estate of Peter Pierre,

Cowichan Band.

We have received your recent undated letter concerning this estate and

the written offer mace by Everest Tommy to ,;urchase the estate property

for $20.00.

This mitter has been the subject of review and discussion,

It has been rejorte® thot a welfare nouc2 is situste- on tint portion

of the cin acres of lend in this esteve which we presume would p;ass to

Everest Tomy whenever a division of the land, relatec to a survey

plan, could be achieved. We do not find anywhere on file the value

given to t!is house or to the other house,which is occupied by Collins

Fierre. ‘ill you please give us ar estimete of the value of these

houses, especially the one occupied by Everest Tomy.

The offer of $20.00 made by Everest Tommy to purchase the property he

occuyies from the estate hes not been regarded favourably.

According to your report dated October 17, 1962, Everest Tommy agreed

to pay 2/3 of the ovtstanding debts against the estate. we find that
he is in arrearsin the amount of $143.00. We also f ad that he was
able to make substantial payments or his obligaticn at one time. We
wonder if sickness or some disability is the reason why he cannot resume

payments eri thus obtain a share of the property without the necessity

of a sale. If he will agree to this, the $20.00 he has tendered could
be regarded as an instalment.

As Collins Pierre has paid his share of estate debts, we could issue

evidence of title to him as soon as we have a sketct showing measurements

and related to a surve, plane We enclose a sketcn which we found on file

for whatever assistance it might be in this matter.

It has been explained that we cannot ignore outstanding debits as long
as assets exist in an estate. If there are valid reasons why it is

eee 2

000026
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a l'information

impossible for Everest Tommy to pay is full share towards the debts,

the approximate $90,00 now available in the estate, which includes the

$20.00 he has paid, would enable us to pay almost 50% of the original

amounts of the outstanding creditor accounts. Before we could take

this action, it would be necessar, to obtain statements from the three

creditors to tne effect that they are willin, to receive, pro rata,

the anount available ond will waive repayment of the outstanding

halances, e@ shall expect wy coments you may wish to make concerning

this last sugcestion in view of the overclL problen.

000027
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Document disclosed under the Access to information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ l'information
-

a

~. AFFAIRS BRANCH * DIRECTION DES AFFAIRES INDIENNES

MINISTERE DE LA CITOYENNETE ET DE L'IMMIGRATION
CAMADA

- Note denier w LOGAZ TZ. 23 359A

Ape { filoke 7 " .
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. .

Indian Affairs &“NO?thern bevelognest

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

NOTICE
SALE BY TENDER

ON cceceee COPE cose a ee

OPEN TO ALL MEMBERS OF THE

ReCaESe RRS RRRSTSRESES Cowbee a cecsseneees BAND

SALE OF tevcscsesssssssssssssssssssscccossnnnnnsssssennencnn
nnnnnnnasssssscecsnenseneesss ss sget gee gge ggg SS

ssn 3 acres of land = More OF OBB see nena

we

Part The Estote of.......-.-- Pater. POLETO-ncnsncntnnnnnnnnnnntc
nn etme

containing........-.-.-++ 3 cima acres more or less. Bids will be received at the

Indion Agency Office not later thon.......h2h...day of... Janvaxz...........19.6M@.67-

at which time all such tenders received will be examined ond forward
ed to Indian

Affairs Branch, Ottawa, for consideration.

Please state terms of paynente

Highest or any tender not necessarily accepte
d.

— Noveaber 255.2966. sneer Pens cesssseeee
Date In Superintendent

GOWECRER cesseseeceeee
Agency

. . oe

000030
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Ss. a ent divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I‘accés a I'informatiog

MEMORANDUM ee

~ e

Administrator of Ustates ee 152/37-2-3-352A
AZz3.

Cun mee 152/37--2-Pers.

pate February 22, 1969

Superintendent, Cowichan Indian Agency

Estate of Peter Pierre,

Cowichan Band,

This is in reference to the subject estate am we shall try to clear up

the question of the $20.00 which you mentioned in your memorandum dated

zs January 12, 1967, under the above file number.

# This money which is now in estate account 97/-208 in the name of Feter

4 Pierre was handed into the Agency office by Everest Tomy and was for his

: full purchase price of the Peter Pierre estate ianis which had been o “ered
e for sale by tender. Obviously the Tendcr Form was overlooked because of

Es orescure of work at the Agency office and also because of the fact thst some

members of the staff were away on seasonal holidays, It is for these reasons

that the Tender Form was not submitted, but, we shall. make a further search

a for this docympgnt and forward same for your perusal with our recommendations.
Be. It is BIsWe Chat an offer to purchase was submitted at the sane time as the
Be tender was paid at the Agency office on January 6, 1967.

-

If the offer to purchase of Everest Tomy is accepted and, we strongly

recomend that it is, then the only action required would be to pay 5 rie / y we

er this money on a prorata basis to the creditors, h=ve Everest Tom y.and

ce Collins Pierre reach an agreement regarding a division of the lands, have

a the estate property transferred to these we beneficiaries and conclude 1
a the administration of this estate.

You will see from correspondence on file that Collins Pierre has already

paid his share of the estate debts in full and transfer of nis share of the

property could have been effect as soon as an agreement had been reached
between him and Everest Tomy. However, this agreement could not be

forthcoming until such time as Mr, Tommy's share of the estate debts had been

settled and we see no other way to have this done except than along the lines

mentioned above.

es: According to the Wil. of Peter Pierre, Everest Tommy was to look after

Johnny Jameson which he ha@ faithfully done.

Be We shall endeavour to supply you with the offer to purchase from Everest Tomuy ,

& an agreement as to a division of the estate, and then an appropriate sketch

at our earliest opportunity. Jf any further inforsation is required olease

do not hesitate to ask us. :

f ike } S. Sampson. :
"4

oe PPES Cot. No. 3591

000032
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/ ee J a

Indian Affairs 4*N6?Tthern Devel eae

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

NOTICE
SALE BY TENDER

ON Cord. chan ie 2

OPEN TO ALL MEMBERS OF THE

BAND

SALE OF:

3 acres of land - more or less — pcncncmustesntemscmsansi

of

PartThe Estate of............ Pater PGI onan eee cssceccceessenennseteneennenennennnnnaceernnesnnanannne gee

containing ‘ 3 css aeres more or less. Bids will be received at the

Indian Agency Office not later than.

at which time all such tenders received will be examined and for
warded to Indian

Affoirs Branch, Ottawa, for consideration.

Please state terns of payment.

Highest or any tender not necessarily accept
ed.

Novesber 25, 1966
Date

j 
Agency

E 
000033
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s.19(1)

Superintendent, 97L/37=2= 3-352
Cowichan Indian Agency.

152/37=2=3=352A(AE3 )

Administrator of Estates. January 18, 1967.

Estate of Peter Pierre,

Cowichan Band.

Your report dated November 30, 1966, informs us that notices have been posted

offering the estate property for sale, having a closing date of January 13, 1967.

We have recently received a copy of your Receipt Voucher No. 01506 whereby
Everest Tomay was paid $20.00 to purchase estate ‘land. Will you please explain

this.

The prorer procedure regarding the sale by tender of estate land is for all

offers to purchase. to be forwarded to us for our consideration, together

with your comments or recommendations concerning each one.

We shall expect your further report on this subject.

000034
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Document disclosed under the Access to {nformation Act

s.1 9(‘Document divulgué en vertu de [a Loi sur I'accés a I'informa

Superintendent, Cowichan Indian Agency. 
974,/37=2=3-352

152/37=2-3=352A(AE3)

Administrator of Estates. November 14, 1966.

Estate of Peter Pierre,

It appeare that the corelusion of this estate depends on the

collection of $143.00 from Everest Tommy, This appears to be

a difficult collection, but we expect that you will continue to

remind Mr. Tommy of this obliga‘ion.

- — gig”

Yl) Pre LCS?
aa

for: A. S. Pennington.

dt’ t/a

000036



: 1 _ MEMORANDUM

. Indian Affairs Branch .

ATTENTION: Administrator of Estates

FROM Superintendent - Cowichan Indian Agency
De

SUBJECT Estate of Peter Pierre - Cowichan Band
Sujet

We refer to your letter of May 17, 1966.

Mf ~_/
gy. R. HS. S on

w“sof

- €GS8—6GP220 PP&S Cat. No. 3591

We have not had any further success in dealings with Mr. Everest Tommy.

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

Documpgy qiyulgue en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a l'information

CLASSIFICATION

tour rus Ne,_152/37-2-3-352AAES)
Votre dossier

our FE No. 974/37-2-3-352
Notre dossier

pate June 16, 1966

000037
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a I'informatior

Estate of Peter Pierre,

Cowichan Band,

: s.19(1)

: BP sctondent - Cowichan Indian Agency 152/37=2=Pers.

E 152/37=2-3-352A (ABS

3 Administrator of Bstates May 17, 1966

This will acknowledge receipt of your memorandum dated November 23, 1965,
concerning the subject estate and it would certainly be appreciated if
you could now inform us if you have had any success in your dealings with

Everest Tommy regarding the $143.00 which he still owes and which will

enable us to settle the estate debts.

Z 000038
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FROM

De

i ecuaseeeel

FOLD

SUBJECT

Sujet

MEMORANDUM

Indian Affairs Branch
Attention: Administrator Estates.

Superintendent, Cowichan Indian Agency

ista.e of Peter Pierre -

Cowichan Bend,

I refer to your letter of October 26, 1965 in which you
inet we forvard 2 report on the present st nding of the ebove noted
state. We heve agein attemptea to contact ir.

We will advise you in due course if we ;
Mr. Tomny.

4 ANRp AAS. Sampson,
~ Stperintendent.

B/a

CGS8—6GP220 PP&S Cot. No. 3591

sverest Tomay re-garding the 5143.00 still owing by hin. He is aware thet there can
be no distribution of land assets until 211 debts have been retired.

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

Docu! nfeat Qh, k

YOUR FILE No.

Votre dossier

OUR FILE No. 152/37-2~3-25249
Notre dossie————-_____________

are able to make contact with

recuest

ué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés & informatio!

CLASSIFICATION

DATE Nov.

000039
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s.19(1)

oe ~ Cowichan Ageney 152/312 3—352

152/37=2~3—35MA( ABS)

Oetobe> 26, 1965.

Aaministrator of Estates

Estate of ‘cter Pierre,

wmuichan Bande

We wrote you on March 24, 1965, under the above file number asking you

to forward your report as to the present standing of the subject noted

>statee

Could you please endeavur to provide us with the information required

with particular reference to the action being taken by -verest Tommy

with regard to the $143.00 still owing by him. is we pointed out in our

letter dated March 10, 1964, to Mr. Harrison, copy of which was forwarded

to you, no distribution of the land assets can be made until all debts have

been retired.

Please let us have your complete and up-to-date report at your earliest

possible convenience.
a

i it
CN

}
for Administrator of Estates.

safc’
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ l'information

s.19(1)

@ Superintendent - Cowichan Agency 152/37—2—3—352
152/37a2—3—352A(Este)

March 24, 1965.

Adjministrator of Estates

Eatate of Peter Plerre,

Cowichan Band.

Please be good enough to forward a -eport as to the present ssamding

of this estate. We have had no inf rmation since your letter of

Noveaber 6, 1964.

,

for Administratér of Estates.

4+
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= Document disclged under the Access to information Act -
Doc nt dep; nvgrtu deja Loi sur I'accés a l'ipfermagion

Zoya “4.2048
2 OLN

. MEMORANDUM @ GOVERNMENT OF CANAD
s.19(1)

©. % Indian Affairs Branch YOUR FILE No:
Attention: Administrator of Estates.

FROM : Coiichan Indian Agency. OUR FILE No:
152/37-2-3-352 °

sect: f\ idtate of Peter Pierre Cowichan Band —— DATE:
| Nov. 6, 1964.

~ re-er to your letter of Oct. 28th on the above noted estate.

ve have written to T.#aton Co. advising then shat their account

was paid by cheque on Sept. 13 th, 1962. ‘this cheoue was for-

warded to their Duncan office.

I have again written to bhverest ‘tomy recuesting thet he make

a payment on the $143.90 owing by him in this estate. we have

hed very little luck in trying to collect tits -oney from ive-

rest ‘tomy cand I only hope that he will call st this office

in resyonse to my letter.

Cowichan Indian Agency.

E/J5
000042
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Document disclosed under the Access to information Act -

Stet sivutene en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ l'information

8 Superintendent, Cowichan Indian Agency
152/37-2-3-352

152/37-2=3-352A (Est.1)

Administrator of "stateer

Estate of Peter Pierre October 28, 1964.
Cowichan Bands

We have your letter of August 2lst with the enclosed account from

The T. Faton Company and are surprised at now receiving this claim

since our file shows that it was paid in August 1962. Please see

our letter of August 28th 1962. We have on file a copy of The Tf.

Eaton Co. invoice which is a duplicate of that referred to in your

letter of August 21st. Please take this matter up with The T.
Baton Co. as it would appear there may be something wrong in their

bookkeeping methods if their books do not show receipt of vayuent

in 1962. It is of course possible that our cheque was not forwarded

to them, though your letter of September 20th 1962 clearly states

that payment was made to The T. “aton Co.

Please refer to our letter of May 2lst last and our inquiry as to
payments by Everest Tommy. Will you please look into this matter

and let us have a report.

for Administrator of Estates.-

000043



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'acces a l'information

MEMORANDUM *@ GOVERNMENT OF CANADA
v

>

sudian Affairs Branch, Ottew it / Bn =35 2
DE Get

Superintendent, Cowichan Indien Agency OUR FILE No: 152/27=-2- 3-252

ee Pi Lucuyst 21. 1°62estete o; Peter Pi e DATE: August 21, 1964

I have received the attached eccount from The T. Haton Company
os 5 3 a 7 4 _ - Ln t

in Duncan which would be a charge against the above—-noted estate.

54 3 5 ined 7 La Wain whi ae

Our Notice to Creditors expired April 1, 1962. Would you please
+ 3 , saan

advise me on this account.

HeSe Sampson

B/r

Encl.

000044
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”’ Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

5 Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ I'informatio.

“T.EATON C2... 264
BRANCH STORE DUNCAN, 8. C

CHARGE ACCOUNT

AMOUNT

‘Department of Indian Affairs

‘Dunean, B.C.

TMENT OF RE-

iN SINCE THiS

. 'T WH AP-

“OM YOUR NEXT
BYATEment

COPY ONLY

tase show the sales clerk your identification card when purchasing in person as it establishes your identity.

Please bring this statement intact or mail this stub with cheque. Your cancelled cheque will be your receipt.
ON — om eeeo SS ne NN Se eee ee Se NY Se ee ee ee ee

DETAILS Se CHARGES CREDITS car aibveunene

ee ee OateMENY eb. 8th, Peter Pierre (deceased
Rea. 673012 Cowichan

MENTS MADE OR MERCHAN.

RETURNED AFTER ABOVE

‘TE WILL APPEAR ON YOUR aes es 26STATEMENT. Hat 5.90
Set Underwear 2.99

CHANGING YOUR ADDRESS? Pants 4.98
call to our office would Shoes 4.99

eciated. Scarf = es

; e 5
Soa fis as

ain sata | 35.00

. 2 CHARGED ON THE MONTHLY GALANCE QUT THE INTEREST WiLL
i ne eee ee



A

Superintendent,

Cowichen Indian Agency.

Administrator of Estatee,

Pete erre

Has there heen any action by Everert Tommy with regard to tie

#143.00 owing by him?

We will reqrvire on apreerent ‘y Everest Tommy and Collins Pierre

and they should be mquested to initial a cony of the rketch which

you sent here on January 7th, 1964.

fo

~ Adminte

Ane/ens

ator of Estates.

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ l'information!

152/372 =3—3°PA

152/37 =2—30352A

(Est, 6)

May 21 » 1964.
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés & l'information

s.19(1)

152/37102-303524 (iste 1)

OTTAWA 4, GNTARLO,

April 2, 1964.

000047



Document disclosed 4843" the Access to Information Act -

Document divulguéSn he la Loi sur l'accés @ linformatioj

Barrister at Law

h (4) /- wheat iF i

f \ | Hd. RR. Harrison OAK PA eh 7
?

P.O. Box 1597, Duncan, British Columbia

Ke March 24, 1964

Ae Ge Pennington, s8q-,

Administrator of jetetes,

indien Affairs Breneh,

DEPARTMENT of CITIZENSHIP & DMIGRATION
Ottawa, 4, Ontario, Canada

Desr tire Pennington:
Your file #152/37-2-3-3524 (Bete1l)

Re: setate of Peter Pierre,

Cowiehsn Band

Your letter of March 10, 1964,

sdvising me that a eheque in my favour for $130.."is now

being requisitioned and should be going forward shortly"

was very much appreciated.

48 you wrote a fortnight ego and

the cheque has not yet errived, 1 am wondering if it could

have been misdirected? most probably it tekes a bit

more time to issue and mail out, but just in case there

nas been s @mall slip up Somewhere in the mailing, i om

letting you know.
With many thanks,

1 an, '

Sincerely yours,
& A > z

hrh/vk

000048
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Document disclosed under the Access to {information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ l'information

s.19(1)

152/37a2—3—352A (iste 1)

tir, Ui, Harrison,

Barrister at Law, ; |

Post Office Box 1517, OTTAWA 4, Uitaalu,

Duncan, March 10, 1954.
British Columbia.

Dear Mr, Uarrison:

le: ostate of Peter ierre
Sibi ghais . idk

we have received your letter of ireh 3rd in veply to ours of

february 26th.

Ag you say, we have received remittances from <verest ‘omy towards

his two-thirds share of the debts, 343.00. flotal so ‘ar recoived

from Mr. iverest Tommy is $200.00. %e have felt that this money

should not be used to pay estate debts until we have received the

full amount payable by him because should he default difficulty

will arise in settling the estate since only when all dcdte are pai:

is Mr. Tommy entitled to receive a parcel of land.

However, after further consideration, we feel thit in the circumstances

we may be warranted in completing payment of your account and a

cheque for $130.00 is now being requisitioned and should be going

forward shortly.

Yours ons,

Aele. “ton,
: tor of istates.

Cop to: Mr. R HS. Sampson,
Superintendent, Cowichan Indian A;-ency,

Dunean, British Columbia,

000049



ey

Hf. R. Harrison
Barrister at Law

P.O. Box 1597, Duncan, British Columbia

Yarch S, 1964

ae Ge Pennington, %q.,
Administretor of Istates,

Indian Affairs Braneh,

OTTANa, 4, Ontario

Dear Mr. Parmington;

ue |
Zo ys

‘Kktate of ever Pierre

Re; Balance vui.ng on ay bills

SeouBebe 23 ° L 3
Inasmuch e§ you Say ist go.

avaiting 4 :

ail of the outstanding depts will oe pein,
that you neve some cesh on hend aS the belense Owing

pill is 72502006

I hope that payment will soon

8 months. {i did not troudle you earlier es to
of $150.00 due me, es I realize that it takes time,
all, 8 months is @ good part J: a yar, snd
grecitors heve rep stedly reminced me of ite

hrh/ vk
”

Re; Your file; (158/57-2-5-552A | sete)
Sener ey.

—_——

Cowichen Sena

%y ‘
3150.9

Thenk you for your response dated

are

smittsnce of 3145.00, and when it is received
tt is inferred

own ogreditorsss I "earmsrkead® the 3130 for sertain of ny

ana they have been troubling me as to it during the last
the bslance

but, after

my above mentioned

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a l'information

s.19(1)

*
\

on my

arrive

|

|

000050
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Me. H.R. Harrison,
Barrister at Law, a PARI

Pest Office Box 1527, faieaaey' ai, 1968.
Dunean,

British Columbia,

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act - |

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ l'information

s.19(1)

152/F}n2—03—352\ (Est. 1)

We are awaiting a remittance from “verest Toumyof 3143.00
is received willpay all of the outstanding debts,

are asking the Indian Superintendent to remind Mr. Tomy of his

| !
Rebs Can 2 voblia itorest oS’ aSElh or the outstanding debt?

000051
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ I'information

s.19(1)

Barrister at Lax

\ HA AR. Hlarrison

\ P.O. Box 1517, Duncan, B:tish Columbia
Lo! \ February 22, 1964

Ade Ce Pemington, Séqe,

Administrator of tstates,
Indian Affairs 3rench,

Ottew as, 4 Ontario, Canace

Desr ire Pennington: ~Your file \pse/sr-ens-osen
( 3st oe

Re: 3state of Peter Pierre

Cowichan 3and

under date of June 17, 1962 you

informed me of 9 payment of $65 on my account herein,

leaving due to me 3139.00.

8 months have pasesd since the

ebpove mentioned payment to ms on account. it is a long

time for no further payment.

when do you expect to be eble to

send me the valance of 3130.00?

Sinceyely yours,

{ \ CN uw N \

‘ Re Se p eF LN CL

urh/ Vk

7 fle] 000052
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O Ormation Act -

Documeng fliy ylgue en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a l'information|

MEMORANDUM
CLASSIFICATION

Jf) e aes

J] ' s)

Administrator of Estates {/ YOUR FAR MO. 152/37-2-3-352A
¥ 

Sl pepe

/ . (Est 1)

/ OUR FILE No.
a [ < Notre dossier

SS 7 
-; . pare January 7, 1964)eB rpm = Surerintencent, Cowichan Indien Agency

F. De

3 sume Estate of Peter Pierre
a Cowichan Banc

2 ve refer to your letter of December 4, 1963 anc we enclose arother
E Sxetch compiled from tie "Preliminary Survey Plar of Jowichen heserve
4 “o. 1" and the “hecorded Land description of Peter Pierre oer file

152/33-3-77-1(R4) November 28, 1958". we hsve attempted to break this
: Cowr into tire equal portions.

Would it ~ot be possible, following approval of the Cowiehen
-eserve No. 1 survey plan, to obtain from the Lepartmert of ines snd
Technical Surveys a proper plan of the area besed on the information
or the plan, the recorded holding, the will of Peter Pierre and our
sketch so that Everest Tommy and @olins Pierre may indicate. tueir 20proval
by signing same.

My. H.R. Harrison has meade flo further demancs for peyments of his
account.

= <>
’ =

co —
i

> a

cc

Indian Agencys aln Indian Agency.y > 7

> =<J/na =

na oY
<=

000053
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act - |

Or OCt divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l'accés @ l'informatior

s.

Superintendent - Cowichan Azency 152/ 37a Qe 30352

152/3 7a 2—3~ 3528
(Zet. 1)

Administrator of Estates December 4, 1963.

Estate of Peter Pierre

Cowichan Hand.

We have your letter of July 4th and apologise for the

delay in answering it.

We have also received a remittance of $100.00 ‘rom

Everest Tommy and have deposited that sum in the estate account which

now contains a total of $200.00 received from him. When the balance

of £143.00 is received from Everest Tommy the debts will be paid in

full and the land transferred.

$ a

000054



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act a

Document Sylar en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a ‘informatio

MEMORANDUM e GOVERNMENT OF CANADA

N

te Administrator of Estates, Ottawa YOUR FILE. 152/37-2-3-3528
So eR 1)

FROM Superintendent, Cowichan Indian Agency OUR FILEN. 162/37-2-3~352

SUBJECT Estate of Peter Pierre - rA0E July 4, 1963.

S gwtichan Band

We refer to your letter of Ame 17, 1963.; f

JA . f
} Our letter of June 25, 1963 informed you the

( cheques have been disbursed.

We enclose a sketch of the approximate six

acres of land in the Peter Pierre estate. This sketch is

taken from the "Preliminary Survey Plan of Cowichan Reserve

#l" and the distances sre the figures obtained from the

"Release of Peter Pierre" and "Quit Claim of the Estate"

both dated March 27, 1958, estate of Gabriel James, file

9152-216. These distances are 330 feet south side, 500 feet

east side, 620 feet north side and 632 feet west side but

when applying the figures to the survey plan we find the

north and west distances must change to fit the parcel with-

im the Tsouhalem Road, Khemipsen Roed and the fast Heserve

boundary.

Could you request the Department of Mines and

Technical Surveys to make up a plan of the area, breaking it

up into three equal portions and submitting it to us in

sufficient copies for our needs. We can obtain the signa-

tures of Collins Pierre and Everest Tomy.

Mr. Everest Tommy made another payment of $50.00

at the end of May and this has gone forw ard for credi+ to the

estate. He has now paid a total of $100.00. We will eemtinue

to follow this up.

GA al b Sit ek
put on I'S h/ 33 -3-77-f/ he Tor:

BO pyr ited
feb rh ‘ye? Le . i "4 laws A ae,

4 ¢ ty 9 we v ,/

. i> i

fe wy , BI? 000055



Document discloseg Under
Document di the Access to !nforn

ivulgué &n vertu de larg Yecés gCANADA -

R N ‘ “fa 
93

OUR FILE "152 372.9 =,

TE:ua "ike 25 1963

toforn
“M25 off;>,



an itis

Document disclosed under the Access to Information: ee

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ information

HR Hewson (502) 37-2 3-352
4

Barvister-at-Saw and Solicitor ;
s.19(1) |

| June 20, 1963

A. ©. Pennington, Esq.,

Adzinistrator of Estates,

Indian Affairs Branch, 
od

Ottawa, 24, Ontario, Canada

Dear Mr. Pennington:

Pe: Estate of Peter Pierre
Cowichan Band Bal. now $239.99

Ves Dotter of 7th infortine me that
in per. of 17th sntorms , Y

the Department has e2llocated $55.99 on account, leeving the
: 5 ee ae cc

above balance of $130 2s appreciated.

While it has taken time, much of it no

Goubt unavoidable, I must thank you for the above res ait.

Sincerely a

AA =

y y apg Le

Ps Sn,

P.S. T realize that payments by Goverament

departments go through another Department: Tf it
would be possible to speed the cheque to me,
TY would spprecisate it, also.



~ Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la BiB (‘F4ces G@ l'information

152/F}a2o e352 (Est. 1)

Mr, HR

Berrister-at—Lay and Solicitors, 4, "
orth Cowichan, OTTAWA TARDO,

Duncan June 17, 1963.
British Columbia.

$81.30 — Hayes Palmer Motors Ltd.

$ 7000 - Overwaites Ltd.

$13.00 - Koksilah Generel Store and

$65.00 to yourself,

We hope that ve will receive further sums from iverest Touy
his two-thirds share of the debts.towards

Yeoyrs truly,

}
for/ sce Pennington,

MEP/AC Aéhinistrater of states. |
vopy to: Supt. Cowichan gency

000058



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a I'informatio|

s.19(1)

Sapeiztenied = 152/37 —2— 3—352

152/ 7m 2m 3—3524
(Est. 1)

Administrator of Estates June 17, 1963.

Estate of Peter Pierre

Cowichan Band

In this estate we have now received the sum of $171.50 from

Collins Pierre to clear his portion of the debt affecting the six acre

parcel in Lot 77 inherited from Peter Pierre. It will now be in order

to convey to him the two acre parcel which he is to receive together
with the Peter Pierre house but we will require a sketch of the land

which should be initialled both by Peter Pierre and iverest Tommy.

We are now in a position to pay out the $171.50.

$5.20 - Hirst Funeral Chapel Ltd. in final
payment of the funcral expense of

$313.86 ($308.66 having been paid in
August 28th 1962),

$81.30 - Hayes-Palmer Motors Ltd.

$7.00 = Overwaitea Ltd. ,

$13.00 = Koksilah General Store,

$65.00- H.R. Harrison .

These cheques will be going forward under separate cover. Will you

please deliver them and let us kmow when you have done so.

We enelose herewith a copy of our letter of this date to

Mr. HeRe Harrison.

000059
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ l'information

There is an additional $50.00 in the estate account which

remitted by Everest Tommy some months ago. lverest Tommy was to

monthly payments until his two-thirds share of the debt was paid

so far we have received no additional remittance. If there is no

ssibility that Everest Tommy will pay any further sums toward the debt

gee no alternative but to put his four acre parcel up for sale by

tender to the highest bidder. Will you please so inform him,

ZB E
$8

Mir fis for Adminis$rator of Estates.
J

000060



Document disclosed under the Access to information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés G l'information

s.19(1)

*

152/ Fede 3—352A (iste 1)

HeR. Harrison, “dle,
Barristerat-law and Solicitor, -

North Cowichan, OTiawA Ay GiTALLUe

Duncan, May 9, 19636
British Columbia.

Dear Mee Harrison:

Res xsgtate of Peter Pierre

ocean Bond

i have your letter of May lst and have taken this matter up

again with the official who deals with Velede grants. le has informed

me that Collins Pierro’s application for a Veleie grant has been received

and that the only circumstance holding up payment is the necessity for

Collins Pierre to repay his re-establishment credit, which 1 imagine

will be dome shortly.

You may be sure thet I an keeping this matter before me ani

that I will give it my prompt attention when I have anything to act upon.

Yours sme)

J

ak fa AeGe tom,
Copy to: Supt. Cowichan Agency xf \of istates.

000061 |



ee Te 3 won iy aig catia a orn Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

gz Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a l'information

Ke 4 Marni a. Mh sO “AO DS 2.
= o

pa Pe we
A. Ce Pennineten, f#q.,

Adminietrater ef Tetates,
Indian Affairs Braneh,

ottewa, 4, Canada

Dear Sir:

Your file #152/37/2-3-352A (att)

£ wenld sanoreeiste yeur effiees

intesrmine me what oreawrs.& hae been m#d@ and when

® @heaue mey oe exptetede

hrn/vb

/ Opp ey car 747 heal of free
fey To foe KX ercectx ¥< OCracien .

2. eck“gee Eyes ao heen A feo ey fo aes se Behe 1

on Aer 2>/b 3, é é ‘

4a Cte y’ s - 4 ‘
el wert ( Lie wef - / Pa ,

’ te < Te. <t eth CL Oe - Lgte Otte Cloms-anm *
c reece A rt oh ¢ A

: ~ ¥ gE :

ge ¢ PLAX Y to Ss j in Zt Lea Bote ion

000062
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

Document divulgag ‘i i de la Loi sur l'accés a l'informatior

152/37=2-303525 ( st. 1)

Me. HeR. Harrison,

Barrister at Law and Solicitor,

North Cowichan, OTTAWS hy GTARTO.
Dinca, fareh 19, 1963.
British Columbia,

bear Mr, Harrison:

‘er: Wgstate of Peter -ierre

Cowichan Band.

This will ac newledge receipt of your letter of “ebruary 6th

19636

we received just a week apo a letter from our Superintendent

at. Cowichan with reference to the repossession and sale of Peter Pierre's

car. bir. Sampson, the Suparintenient, reports that Peter Pierre purchased
the car on February 28th 1941andnoton September 26th 194as he had
previously informed us and that he had p2id only £202.75 on the car.
The vender was obliged to pay Canadian ‘cceptence Carparation, who

financed the transaction, $692.75 to clear the contrect, then took

possession of the car, expended £50.1); on repairs, ch=rged a selling
commission of $55.00 and a smill debt owine the firm by Peter Pierre. The
car was sold for 2550,00 and the balance still aring by the deceased is

#7 FLelilie

We concur with our Indian Superimendent that the transaction

appears to be in order.

With respect to the other mtters outstanding in this estate, we

have ascertained that Collins Pierre has mde applicstion for a Veterans’ |
land ‘ct grant of $2,320.00 and if granted (7s we expect will be the case)
171.00 of the amount will be paid into the Pierre istate and be applied

to the debts. e will keep you advised of developments.

~

spy to: Supt. Cowichan ‘zency 4.C. Pennington,

<ainistestor of “states. 000063



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act - TM

Document divulgag en.vertu de la fig Faccés @ l'information
f ~ ,

HALO 04 aff, . Gs) fF oa

HW 4. Harrison o fA/e /
De ncilenale Sa and Selictlow

Neth Comchan, Dancan, British Colambia,

March 13, 1963

Administrator of Estates,

Indian Affairs Branch,

Department of Citizenship & Inmigration,

Ottawa, 4, Ontario, Canada

Dear Sir:

Your file 152/37-2-3-352A_ (Est.1)

Fstate of Peter Pierre

Cowichan Band

Thank you for your letter of

February 6, 1363:

Almost 6 weeks have elapsed since

then and I am wondering if payment is expected shortly?

nt) ly = 7 a

Ss S hae
rn

hrh/vk

9 4-2(9ff

KN We 0 UR

s.19(1)

000064 |



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

Document divulgué en vertuge la ¢qifur faccés &@ l'informati

<q MEMORANDUM e GOVERNMENT OF CANADA

TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

Administrator of Estates

(Est.1)

‘ Superintendent, Cowichan Agency

152/37-2-3=352

Estate of Peter Pierre / ~ | | DATE:
Cowichan Band | A March 7, 1963

»

We refer to your letter of February 5, 1963, concerning the

repossession and sale of the car of late Peter Pierre.

This matter was discussed with Mr. Gordon Hayes of the firm Hayes-

Palmer Motors Limited whose premises are situated on a leased area
on Cowichan Reserve #1, There appears to be no cause for alarm in

this repossession and sale and we enclose a statement from the

firm's ledger concerning this transaction. We notethe late Peter

Pierre purchased the car almost a year prior to his death,

February 28, 1961, and not September 28, 1961, as mentioned in our

letter of March 20, 1962, and that the decreased had paid only

$202.75 against the unit. The firm paid the finance company

(Canadian Acceptance Corporation) $692.75 to clear the contract,

took possession of the car, made $50.14 repairs to put it in good

running order for resale, charged the selling commission of $55.00
against the car as also a small account owed by Peter Pierre. The

resale realized $550.00 and the balance owing by the deceased is

$251 Ah.

We feel that the price of $550.00 for a 1953 Chevrolet is reason-

able and that the firm's account appea 5s in order.

I/t
encl,
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. ‘ :

a ; ‘STATEMENT
Be ;> PHONE & P.O. BOX 1878
. _ February 8th‘i DUNCAN, B.C. 1963

' To __ Mr. Peter Pierre
x RR. #1

Duncan, B.C.
IN ACCOUNT WITH

f Hayes -Palmer Motor Std.
&

E “HOME OF QUALITY AUTOMOBILES"

F RAMBLER RENAULT
p austin Car originally purchased for $895.00 “DAUPHINE:

on February 28th, 1961. 
GORDINI

Contract balance $830.75

Feb 28/61 Original balance 830,75

E Paid by P. Pierre 138,00

Pa Amount. owing on contract

(paid by us to C.A.C.) 692475

E Repairs done in shop 50.14

E 10% selling commission 55,00

F Account. owing by Pierre 3455

E SOL ohh

Less sale price of unit 550500

Be BALANCE OWING 25lakh

: Troma

a TSN ANG en Ueda

{OTS
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152/37 -2=3=352

Superintendent - Cowichan Agency 152/P-3~208

152/37-2=303524

tat, 1)

Administrator of Estate March 7, 1963.

Estate of Peter Pierre

Cowichan Band

Further to our letter of February 5th 1963 will you please

advise if you have made enquiry with regard to the repossession and
sale of the late Peter Pierre's care.

MIP /NC for Administra ?. Estates.
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$.19(1)

152/37—2—3—=352A (Est. 1)

HeR. Harrison, "SG,

Barrister at Law and Solicitor, OTTAWA 1, ONTARIS.

Herth Cowichan, Fetruary 6, 1963.
Duncan,

British Columbia.

Dear Mr. Harrison:

Re: FEetate of Peter Pierre

Cowichan Band

We have your letter of Jamary 19th 1963 and have sent a

copy of it to our Indfan igent with the suggestion that if possible

he investigate the circumstances of the repossession ami sale of the

moter vehicle. You appreciate, however, that the manifold responsibilities

of an Indian Agent in the field do net always leave him with the time or

oppertunity to conduct investigations of this kind, Normally, as you

will appreciate, we assume that claims made by business firms are to be

relied on unless we have some reason for questioning them, Can you supply

any information in addition to the observations you have made in your

letter?

So far as the payment of your claim is concerned Sverest Tomy

has already paid $50.00 towards the debts and hopes to pay $50.00 a month

commencing in Jamery until he has paid the entire two-thirds he is obliged

ilins

to paye

We have, however, been unable to contact the other heir, Co

Pierre, in the United States tut it is hoped that

made to advance him moneys on a Veterns Land ‘ct grant to permit him

make additions te his property end if this arrangement should be carried
through ,no doubt payment of the debts in the estate will be expedited.

000068
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We hope as mech as you do that wecan bring this troublesome

estate to an early conclusion,

Yours truly,

NIP /We for 4 tor of Estates.
a “34 ro} Aca ,
opy to: Supt owichan ency \

000069



Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur a

s.19(1)

&
152/37 ~2=3=352

Superintendent - Cowichan Agency 152/P-3-203

152/37 =343=3524
(Est. 1)

Administrator of Ustates

February 5, 1963.

Estate of Peter Pierre

Cowichan Band

We enclose herewith 2a copy of a letter of Jamary 19th

1963 from Mr. H.R. Harrison to the Branch, The letter speaks for

itself.

Is there any possibility that you can make an enquiry with

regard to the repossession and sale of the late Peter Pierre "s car?

We enclose also a copy of our letter of reply to Mr. Harrison.

~)
}
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J

HR Hearnison 7 4
Beoviher-at-Suw and Solicitor JES 2 = 3 tae ]

Comud s.19(1)

January 19, 1963

Administrator of Estates,

Indien Affairs Brench,

Department of Citizenship & Immigration,

en Ottawe, 4, Ontario, Canada
\

Dear Sir: Re: Your file 152/37-2-3-2524 (Est.1)

Estate ofPeter Pierre Cowtehsn Band.

No comment occurs to me that IT can maxe,
1 e

£

AWdition to whet has elresdy been said in m

However I might remark, in csse you do not knor,

thet a salesman of the Motor car compeny (possibly the man who arranred

Jeal vith Peter Pierre) was, awhile aro, prosecuted and convicted

* fraud %&c. Personally I would question the allezed amount of

the deficiency and try end este ertein if nroper steps rere taken te
"mitigate damares" by 8 properly conducted re-sale. Of course if thispe

firm «as Messrs. Williems * Davie,Ssves done through such a lew

one can feel sure that the sornent steps were teken. But I have heard
of meny Used car dealers who are very lax, to say the least, as to

re-possession and properly conducted re-sele.

Sincerely yours,

° o é —>

hrb/vicRee hee
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ l'information

> Carel

ae DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION 5.19(1)

TO: . of Estates OUR pee
152/Pe3=2

152/37=2032352A XEst.1)SUBJECT: Fetate of Peter Pierre 
ate a oan

i 39-6-7Fdanuary 11, 1963.

| 
File weneete® gaa cere ite

, We refer to your letter of December 13, 1962.

November 6, 1962, we wrote Collins Pierre in the U.S.A. concerning

his share of estate debts to be paid to receive title to the

northerly one third of the estate land assets. We presume he has

received the letter as it was not returned. Collins Pierre hes

not answered our letter to date. We have received advice frorx

Chief, Economic Development Division that it is possible for Collins

Pierre to pay his share of $171.50 of the estate debts through his

Veteran's Land Act Grant (their file 39-6-34 (D-5) January 4, 1%3).
We hope to arouse some activity in Collins Pierre by writing hin

again and supplying good news. We will advise you further in due

course of this part of the estate problem.

. In November, 1962 Everest Tommy deposited $50.00 in this office «és

first of a series of payments to be made by him to clear the renmain-

ing two thirds of the debts of the estate, namely $343.02. This

$50.00 payment is being forwarded to the Department by our Receiver

General Payments of January 15, 1963 for credit to this estate, Jue

to the Christmas season Mr. Tommy missed his December payment, how-

ever, he advises that he will make a payment for January and monthly

after that to conclusion, everything going normal.

cE I/t

c.c. Chief, Economic Development Division

(file 39-6-34 (D5))TATE
eh

N

gné [ile] om
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a I'informatio|

of v C.&18i

DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

TO: Indian Affairs Branch OURTES
CeCe

FROM: Superintendent, Cowichan Agency YOUR FILE:

SUBJECT; Veterans’ Land Act Grant Application DATE:
e December 18, 1962.

rv i

| | Reference is made to your letter of December 5, 1962
concerning the above.

The veteran Collins Pierre has not yet returned from

the U.S.A. On November 6, 1962 we wrote him concerning the

Estate of his uncle, Peter Pierre, file 37-2-3-352 and he has

P not replied.

Collins Pierre mst pay the Estate of Peter Pierre

$171.50 to obtain clear title to the northerly two acres of

4 land with a 20 X 24home built in 1959. This land was record-
P ed in the name of Peter Pierre per Branch letterNovember 28,

1958, file 152/33-3-17-1 (R4).

e

FE

We assume from discussion with the veteran, Collins

that he would want to build an addition to this hone

to him and obtain additional furnishings with whatever

he could obtain through a Veterans’ Land Act Grant.

it be necessary to submit a new application, if se please

us the necessary instructions.

cE
i3

Ife ; Sampson.

COPY
ORIGINAL ON Z

LJ =eFite’. [37-6 - 34
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a I'informatiol

s.19(1)

Superintendent - Cowichan Agency 152/37 =-2<3~352

152/3722~2~252A
(Est. 1)

Administratay of Estates

December 13, 1962.

Estate of Peter Pierre
Cowichan Rand

On looking overthis file we note that although we

sent you a copy of the Minister's letter ofDecember 10th 1962 to
Mr. GL. Chatterton we omitted to send you copies of his letter of

December 3cd to Mr. Chatterton and our letter of November 30th to

Me. H.R. Harrison as well as copy of Mr. H.R. Harrison's letter to

Mr. Chatterton. Copies of the omitted letters are enclosed.

We would draw your attention in particular to the

second paragraph on page two of our letter to Mr. Harrison which

calls for some action by you.

You will gather from all of the correspondance here

that Mr. Harrison 4s pressing very hard for payment of hie claim
and using every resource available. In the circumstances you mst

impress upon the two beneficiaries that payment of the debts is a

necessary condition to transfer of any estate assets to them and if
they do not make reasonable efforts to pay the debts we will have no

alternative but to offer the land asset for sale, a course which

will be umvrelcome for many reasons.

We should like to have a report from you at your

earliest convenience as to any developments in this estate.

MIP/IC for dale of Estates.
Encls. / 000074
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Copy for Indian \ffairs ( 152/37 =2=3=352A ho
A)

[i

> Gele Chattarten, SGep Pos
E House of Commens,

Ee Yetewa, Ontario.

4 he: Herechel ke Gerrigan Glaia

: Furtherte ay letter of Novesber 29, 1962,regweding « clain

3 of Hepechel &. Harrison for legal feesyou will) now hovereesived ay

@ttiainode i .

wn nk
wae enemas | ¢ :
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w Document divulgué en vertu da la Loi sur I'accés &@ l'information
-

Copy for Indian Affairs. 152/37-2-3-352Af EST. 1)
é \ Z * /

BEST COPY AVAILABLE

Lt |
OTTAWA bh, ONTART 3,

Decenber 3, 1962,

000076
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ l'information

152/37 2-3-3524

(MIP /NC )

PRA hy UTA z ‘e

teceniber 3, 192,

’ eter ‘derre

e farrtsen “leinHereebel |

tate ofnie

ios

i. seriaon'’s

te

not paid

000078

T have bad the Indfan ‘ffatre afficieleleokinte r.

eclaia ami ' an told that there is considerable cerrespor ce on the matter

on the estete file for the inte foter Merre.

ote, “etarioe

hear “eorret

Gebe “hattertong “ley “iei'es

‘louse of Common,

#
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ l'information

The only other alternative, I om advised, is to offer the lend
to menbers ef the fand and we do not know vhether this would

tnforuntion ' ettach a copy of 2 letter written by Me

AeCe Pennington, the ‘duinistrater of Indian ‘states, to Te. Hagrizen i
n reply

te a letter fren 'r. erripon dated Movember Uith ackirensed to the ‘deinioteetor
Tie 1 think will cive you o clear picture ofthe eituations

J/hepe the shove information will ve helpfol in enking your reply

Yours sincerely,

Rete Sell

Copy to: Supt. Cowichan \vency

December 13, 1962.

000079
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A

Dear Nr. Chatierton,

Yours of <lst is eppreciated.

Awhile ego I caw e Depertments] statement

of the Peter Pierre matter, but it left out important yvoints which were

so vitel to Peter Pierre and shored the value of tte lecsl services.

LI did not attempt to correct the ststement

as the smount,of dredging in the files &s woula probably be 4 sheer

waste of time of the Depertment had alresdy made up its mind, rererdless.

vention might be meade of two points(1) Pettr

Pierre had received definite eni imperetive written notice to get cut

o> #® certein date. This require much effort to prevent.
~~

(z) The locel Indien office tim. © erein insisted that it was determined

to recommend the recognition - 2 eertein woman as heir. This lacy

ha@ lived "“counon lew" with > succession of men and tren merried a white
Ice

fmerican end was resi@ing in the USA.

I worked ageinst that and, upon request of the

Duncen office, I wrote and sent in a brief giving legal erguments against

rer recognition. Leter, she wes not recognized as heir.
As the Duncan office et that time, seemed

so strongly sfainst Peter Pierre, for no reeson, I wrote to The Hon. Mr.

Mayhew, at that tine the neerest !inister (as my brother-in-law Lt.-Col.
Forsythe, veers ego knew him in the Services), and he and his office did

much to try snd prevent Peter Pierre's eviction and ett=of all his acreage 'c.

The files of Mr. Xeyhew's office would throw more light on the problems

and the efforta made.
As I see it, the Depertment could pay ny

bill on either of two grounds:

(a) All Peter Pierre's problems which he reteined me to solve , were

really the feult of the Department (or someone then there) and
therefore the Department should pay xy bill.

(bp) Without the legal efforts represented in my bill, Peter Pierre

would not have any acreage there to pass to reletives, and hence the

bil] could be fairly considered in the light of an equiteble lien on the

acresge, which the Department could pay and add to the amount the

heirs must pay to implement their owmership.

Thank you for trying, anyway.

ours very sincerel

G. L. Chatterton, Esq., M.P.,

Fequimalt-Seanich,

House of Commons,

Ottawa, Canada
Av AS

GAL
Bua Ad
NVIGNE \22\

eaqyoorw \

000080
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S. POCHJent divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a l'information

BEST COPY AVAILABLE

1S2/BPaBoje3iet ( Ste 1)

Keke ‘arriaar,

ee ee vobichier, OTTAYA by OUTMETe
Pots , dovembar Xp 1X2.

cece S. “aerdson:

e: ‘state of -eter ‘tmrre
cont oe

letter af Sovewber Uith 1962, oi can ware yu that

reverded with ini#?ferwnee and thet ve we coin: all we
T haweyour

your oleta is not

ean in 2 difficult sttaction to realise sufficient fro: tne ortate to pay

your claia ef “1950. ‘nfortumtely it fs not emsy to roalise cash frou
@ ostate ach compiste euttrely of » cares of lami on the Cowichan ‘eservte

face writing to you on *uguet 20th 1962, we heve heard tires tiae
from (Fe “ellele “aqpecn, the “Hlian uperinternien at ‘owichean ‘ralfien ‘goneye

000081
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ l'information

Mere Saepean her efme replied tat verest ‘omy hopes to anke
on the debte on 2 aoathly or twlee sonthly ‘sie tn accordance

with Rde receipt of wapet. “Y. wyson ff writing “ollins Merre te

a@tytein hie uncertaking to pay onewthird of the cette

‘9 wil) write “re. supe again we advise Dia that ‘f Bverest

Tow Gee not sake svasonable paysente toward the cebie the land will he
offered for sale by tender to the hi;heet bidcar. fo thie comectton we

auet point oot that the houge eretted on the otree) Sra public funie for
“verest Tomy fa not onet @° the ostate cod 1° the led ‘8 Bole toe howe

say be rempred by verest “orm: previdifng 21) celta tre patie

“4th referemte to obeervetions in your letter, there is no way

that the Granch can pay your DLL: of [295e(T sl charge Sonat enact on

the estate iand,

“4th reapect te Oe elets of \eyen-*alaer otere Ltde, ‘hie has

been carefully cone imto ax we neve bern inforemd thet the amvunt cletaed
reoreeanta a ceficieney en repesseseion of a 1953 Chevrolet purchased by

‘ghey ~farre on “eo tenber 26th 1941, © bave no reason to question the
correctaate of the woourte

Se will be ola te beer from you st your converdamee with respect

to verfoum entters rafacd bere ani you my be sesured ‘het we ae coim

ell we cam fo @ O8fffeelt eftustion to realine eaflicient to pay ail of

the creditors, wewe clefas ne total (TUiee

Copy sent to Supt. Cowichan ‘gency

Necember 13, 19626

000082
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ I'informatiol

OTTAWA, November 29, 1962.

LY)

DEPUTY MINISTER. corr, io

Director of Indian Affairs.

Preparation of reply for signature of

Discussion with ................cccssecsscssersersenrseneeeee

= Please see copy of attached

letter dated November 23rd to Mr. Chattertcen
from Mr. Herschel R. Harrison.

This is for your further in-

formation in preparing a report so that the

Minister may reply to Mr. Chatterton.

3 Ce em =

1, ote

Louis D, Hyndman,

Executive Assistant.

YY it

000083
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/ C

VS 2 ter -2- 3 -3S0A

Ottawa, November 29, 1962,

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

Mr. G.L. Chatterton, M.Pe;

House of Commons,

Ottawa

Vear George,

i have your further letter of
November 26th concerning the claim of Herschel R.
Harrison.

I am looking into the matter and
will keep you advised.

Yours sincerely,

RA. Bell

ee

000084
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ottawa, November 26, 1962.

DEPUTY MINISTER.

FoR: Director of Indian Affairs

Preparation of reply for signature of ......... MANTSTBR. ow... Saipehietindossioccnes
we e

<

a .en \} YP ‘ \
~\ ‘

MURAI NOUN scsccicsscncesncccsesbadisiussecsoosoasshatcinescsestbbowsedeesscies HegghinremeepeeressSoreeeenensen
\

Perusal and necessary action

Please see the letter of November 21st, from

Mr. G.L. Chatterton, M.P., to the Minister,

“concerning representations made to Mr.

thatterton by Mr. Herschel R. Harrison in
prec’ of Harrison's claim on the estate

ter Pierre.

« O'Donnell wrote to Mr. Harrison on

ptember 4th on the matter. Please see
at can be done to expedite settlement of
@ claim and report to me so that the
nister may reply to Mr. Chatterton's letter.

aie
L.D. Hyndman
Executive Assistant.

f horn
it

4 | 000085 |
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3

House of Commons

}

i
; i : Canada

ae s

November 21, 1962.

Personal and

Confidential

The Honourable k.A. Pell, &. Ge M. oe

Minister of Cit.éch...; Wes gt :

Ottawa, Ontario.

Dear Dick:

arrison - Claimke: Herschel kh. K

sete of Peter Fierreon the Es

Mr. Harrison, one of my constituents, has

made representations to me with regard to a claim he has on

the Estate of Peter Pierre.

I would appreciate it if you would do what

you can to expedite settlement of this claim.

Yours sincereiy,

=)

Gl. Chatterton, be,

Esquimalt-Saanich, 8.0.

eee ~
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a l'information

LDH*MSD.

Minister's Office

Director of Indian Affairs

OTTAWA, November 26, 1962.

G.L. Chatterton, Esqe, M.P.,
House of Commons,
OTTAWA.

Dear George:-

I have your letter of November 21st,

concerning representations made to you by Mr.
Herschel R. Harrison, in respect of the estate of
Peter Pierre.

I have requested the officials of

the Indian Affairs Branch to look into the matter

with a view to expediting settlement of this
» and may be sure I will write to youclaim

again when I have received their report.

Yours sincerely,

Re. Ae Bell.

000087
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November 14, 1962

A. C. Pennington, Esq.,

Administrator of Estates,

. T INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH,

, y | ee Department of Citizenship & Immigration,

yd Ottawa, 4, Canada

Dear Mr. Pennington: Your file/ #152/37-2-3-3524

Thank you for yours of ae ——
Since then, I have made repeated enquiries;

the impression I get is that my claim is regarded with complete indifference

and nothing whatever will be done about it.

As you mow, a judgment for a debt of this sort

can ordinarily be registered in the Land Registry office and payment

san be enforced by sale through a Court order to the Sheriff.

But often I have found that persons holding

a lst mortgage or znd mortgage oor other encumbrance on the realty, will

pay off a judgment.

As I understand it, the Indian Affairs Branch

has some hold on the acreage - Why couldn't the Indian Affairs Branch

pay my bill of $195.00 and add that amount to its charge on Peter Pierre's

acreage?

(£n passant, Ordinarily, wouldn't

Everest Tommy's cottage belong to the Peter Pierre's estate, since it is

on, and hence became « part of the realty?
As I often saw the late

Peter Pierre, and never mew him to own a car, I asked at the Duncan office

for particulars of the Hayes-Palmer Motors Ltd bill. None seemed to be

on file and I was referred to the company. I went there and the Accountant

said he could not explain the bill but referred to one of the owners.

I haven't had time to see him yet; one would think that that claim should

be verified)

Ss ely yours, ety
’ 7

H. R. HARRISON

Barrister & Solicitor,

P. 9. Box 1517,

DUNCAN, B.C.

hrhvk
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I‘acéés a I'informati

C.&L81

DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION s.19(1)

TO: Administrator of Estates OUR FILE: 9.59 /37-2=3=352

FROM: Sunerintendent, Cowichan Agency YOUR FILER 52 /37=2=3=3528 Est .1)

SUBJECT: Estate of Peter Pierre DATE: November 6, 1962.
Cowichan Band

a ) | We refer to vour letter of October 30, 1962.

E O . Everest Tommy will not be making vavment in a Jump sun,

but rather, on a monthly or twice monthly payment basis in accord-

ance with his receipt of wages. We exnect the first of these pey-

ment this week. We feel that creditor, J.P. Harrison, will be

ratient for a few months knowing that funds are beine paid, after-

all, he did hold his account for some six years while the deceased

was livine and in all probability could have received some nay=

ments during that time.

We are writing to Collins Pierre and hope to arouse his

interest in the third of the land and the house thereon. We do

not anticirate much reaction from the Cowichan Band mer should

~~ ——_— oo!

000089
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cument divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ I'information
s.19(FF

Superintendent - Cowichan Agency 152/37-2032352

152/372203=352A

(Fst. 1)

\dministrator of Estates
October 30, 1962.

Estate of Peter Pierre

Cowichan Band

We have your letter of October 17th in which you state that

Pverest Tomy has agreed to pay to the credit of the estate an amount

equal to 2/3 of the unpaid debts, which is calculated to be $313.02,
and that you are going to endeavour to obtain from Collins Pierre his

undertaking to pay off the remaining 1/3, vis. $171.50.

Can you please let us know if Everest Tommy has indicated

any date upon which he expectsto make payment. ‘s you know the
creditor Mr. H.R. Harrison has been pressing us for some payment on

his claim of $195 and we informed him lest August (see our letter of
Aucust 28th) that Everest Tomy and Collin Pierre would be told that

they must attend to the debts without delay and that if they cevld not

make a satisfactory arrangement which would provide for payment of the

creditors we would be obliged to offer the 6 acres for sale to the

highest bidder amongst members of the Cowichan Band,

Mr. Harrison has been writing frequently to the Minister for

action with regard to his claim 2nd we do not think that we can ask

him to wait indefinitely for payment but mst ive him some indication

of the action we propose to take to settle his claim as well as those

of the other creditors.

Will you please take this matter up with Fverest Tommy and

advise him of the position we take. If it is necessary to disvose of

the property in order to pay the <ap' roy c that a sale

would realise enough to satisfy the claim

We are refraining from writing to Mr. Harrison on this

motter until we hve heard from you, We would theref: prec iate
an early reply. ol )

/

of Estates 000090
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Cals

a e DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION s.19(1)

TO: Administrator of Estates OUR FILE:] 52/37-2=3-352

FROM: Superintendent, Cowichan Agency YOUR Fif€: 152/37=2-3-352A) Est. )
cinta

SUBJECT: Estate of Peter Pierre DATE: October 17, 1962.
Cowichan Band

, We refer to your letter of August 28, 1962 and
0 ours of September 20, 1962.

Mr. Everest Tommy has been in to see us and we

reviewed the entire estate with him. He understands the

problem and his position. Mr. Tommy has voluntarily
agreed to make payments to this office, for credit to

the estate, of an amount equally 2/3 of the unpaid bal-
ance of debts against the estate. We calculate this to

be $343.02.

The other 1/3 of balance of debts owing $171.50

4s considered the problem of Collins Pierre who is still
in the U.S.4. He is expected home about Christma d we
are B.F.ing our file to January 31, 1963 for revi

Sampson.

ta

44: MAALY 7 000091
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MEMORANDUM e GOVERNMENT OF CANADA

TO ; Administrator of Estates YOUR FILE No:

( 152/37=293=352 Aj (Est. 1)

FROM : Superintendent, Cowichan Agency OUR FILE No:

152/37=2-3=352

suBJECT: Estate of Peter PIERRE DATE:
jy Cowichan Band September 20, 1962

This will acknowledge your letter dated August 28th,
above mentioned subject.

The monies to Hirst Funeral Chapel and the T. Eaton
Company have been disbursed, and we are presently trying to contact
Mr, Everest Tommy and Mr. Collins Pierre to settle the land matter.
Mr. Collins Pierre is presently in the States and it is not known
just when we will be able to get in touch with him.

As soon as there are any new developments we will let
you know.

CGSB Standerd 6-GP-22; PP&S Cat. No. 3990 000092
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TnAta $Fa5 Reanrh fie 2/37=-2=-3CeC na "m A airs ranch file. 152/ 2a 3 352A

Ottawa 4, September 4, 1962.

An examination of the file indicates that Mr.

AcC. Pennington, Administrator of Estates, urote you at some

length concerning this ease and you should now be in receipt of
his letter.

If there is anything further you wish clarified

in this respect, please do not hesitate to write.

Yours sincerely,

000093
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a atsiewt Fu and Tide

Neth Cowichan, Luncan, British Columbea, MINISTER'S OFFICE

: ba nada

thursdey Auguet 30th 1962

Deputy to

The Hone Richard Ae Bell, PeCo, QeCa,
Minister,

Citizenship & Immigration,

Ottawa, Canada

Dear Sir:

Be: a8tates of Decedente

Indisn Affairs 3ransh

4 am sorry to trouble your office

With a matter of this sort, but VUttawa continues
R@ilent and ths local office says & Jea3s not know

why it does not receive a reply in the matter.

Jnclosed if a carbon copy of

my letter of enquiry of August 21, 1962, ‘to
Nre Pennington. No response has reached me;

perneps Mre fennington is sway on vacation.

Une realizes,of course, that
the administration of various departments ie under

non-political Civil Services, but surely oav3ry loyal
Canadian, of whatever party, if aware of the present

necessary susterity rules; the attitude of banks in

- re over drafts &ce, and, consequently, that the
prompt Sending out of cheques is of much more

F importance in the&s days. (I was told at the
Duncan office, that a cheque would come from Ottawa
by August 1, but it does not look as if it would

be here. sven by Sept.4, 1962).

Could you oblige me by referring eo wie

thie to someone in charge of the matter? oo =

thank yOue

Sincerely yours,

ry?
hrh/vk

000094
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mA ( Letterhead of >, FALLSON. )
Barrister &o DUNCAN, BeCe

August 21, 1962

Ase Se Pennington, 18q6,

Adminietrator of astates,

indisn Affairs S8ranch,

ut taw a, Canada

Dear Sir:

ne: detate of Peter Pierre, Deceased. “y4/e 3195200

March 10, 1962, 4 filed at your Duncan offices, my

bill for 3196. accompanied by a Stetutory Declaration.
As 4 remarked at the time, ordinarily I! could sue;

Obtain a judgment and register it against whatever interest reter

Pierre hade (The acreage i8 of value, One or two well painted

modern cottages, recently built thereon; 1 have noted iste model

cars parked thereby, annparently owned by the present occupants
of the cottages).

Jomewhat prior to Aurust 1,1 was informed at your

Dunesn offices that s cheque was expected Shortly from (ttawa, for

distribution to the various claimants; that water overflowing at
Uttawe had wet and diserranged the file®, hence the delay. It was

Suggeatted that I call again aAuruet 15, 1962, by which dste the

long expected cheque would have arrived. i did this but was informed

that Utt awa remained silent.

During the last election, I was happy to be sble

to devote a month's day and night volunteer work in Support of
Mm Chatterton, Mece, Progressive Conservative oandidate in the

electoral district where 1 reside at Mill Bay, Bel.
Since the election, when making purchases at

small stores and remarking the sudden and inexplicable increase
of various food items imported from #ngland, I wes told
"Blame Mre Diefenbskers"

I think that that fe very unfair <- that the

various economic moves by the present administration, sre

essentiale The banks are more frigid - but one can understand
that these are but temporary conditions. However I 4o
think that where a Government department can make a payment,

it would be much appreciated if done promptly, without inordinate
and torturous delays.

Sincerely yours,

"He Re HARRISON"

nrh/lw

000095
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152/37 02030352A

Serviiner-ab-tier anal febSctber, OTTAWA hy ONTARIO.
North Cowichan, hugust 28, 1962.
Duncan,

Re: Egtate of Peter Pierre

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of =

Zist 1962, and as mention in your letter some delay was caus

te the afbdiniatretion ef this entste die to the iuuntubian of cur
files in Jums. In addition the writer, who has been ettending to

the estate, was away on holidays until a week ago and was faced with

a comiderable backlog of files on his return.

Se far as your claim is concerned, we have recognised its

validity bat unfertunately assets in the estate are by no mans
liquid enough to permit immediate payment. We are however hoping that
we can findthe means to settle

(b) Cash on hand - $310.16,

000096
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Debts in the estate are the following:

$25LoLs

$ 23.25

$ 39.63

Hayee-Palmer Motors Ltd.i.

Overwaitea Ltd.

Kokesileh General Store

Hiret Funeral chapel Ltd.

fT. Eaton Company

3-

$sccubs$313.86he

$31.50 feSe dil$85h..68H.R. Harrison, Soliciter6.

48 a result it
$31.50 to T. Eaten Comany
said cash.

i

iy
tit wile

° iy22 52 hs HHin Ni fH; u sbataele yapiE ; badly iHE eia Ni niteHa inih
000097
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s.19(1)

Superintendent - Cowichan Agency 152/37 -2-3~352

152/37 =2-39352A
(Est.1)

Administrator of Estates tagust 28, 1962.

Estate of Peter Pierre -

Cowichan Band

é This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of June ljth
1962,

We enclose herewith the approval of Peter Pierre's will
and also a letter received from Mr. H.R. Harrison dated August 21st
1962 and our reply thereto bearing today's date.

We are now requisitioning cheques in payment of the

funeral account to Hirst Funeral Chapel Ltd., in the amount of $30°.66
and in theamount of $31.50. ‘The balance of
the Hirst Funeral Chapel account will be paid when further funds

are

With respect to the other creditors, it will be necessary

forCollin Pierreand Everest Tommy to arrange for payment of all
of these claims before we can transfer the land devised to them and

to Johnny Jameson, Will you, therefore, endeavour without delay to

really be no alternative tut to realize on the land assets. If the
land should haveto be sold some difficulty will arise becmse of the
presence on the land of Pverest Tommy's house, and we fervently hope

that Everest Tommy at least will be able to pay hés pro rata share of

thedebts so as to avoid that difficulty.

be

two

grateful if we could hear from you within the

or three weeks. —?)

/ “
(

Ee for situate wf Estates.
000099
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\ | a Neth Cowichan, Luncan, Beith Columbia,

A. C. Pennington, 3eq.,
fdninistrator of astates,

indian Affairs Branch,

Ottawa, Canada

Re: Setate of Peter Pierre, Dacsased. My a/c $195.09
Dear Sir:

2

Maroh 10, 1962, 4 filed at your Duncan offices, my

pill for $195. accompanied by a Statutory Declaration.
As 1 remerked et the time, ordinarily I could sue;

Obtain a judgment and register it againet whatever interest Peter

Pierre hed. (The acreage is cf value, One or two well painted
modern cottages, recently built thereon; it have noted late model

cars parked thersby, apoarsntly owned by ‘Sha pr3sant occupants
of the cottages).

Somewhat prior to Auguet 1,1 wae informed at your

Duncan offices that a cheque wae expected shortly from Uttawa, for
distribution to the various claimants; that water overflowing at

Ottewa had wet and diserranged the files, hanca ths delay. If was
Suggested that 1 call agsin August 15, 1962, by which dete the
long expected cheque would have arrived. it did this but was informed

that Utt awa remained silent.

During the last election, i was happy to be able

to devote a month's day end night volunteer work in suport of
Mn Chatterton, M.?e, Progressive Conservative candidste in the

electoral district where i reside at Mill Bay, 5.C.
Since the election, when making purchaées at

@mal1l stores and remarking the sudden and inexplicable increase
of various food items imported from 4nglend, I wes told

"Blame Mr. Diefenbsekeri"
I think that that ie very unfair - thet the

Various economic move® by the present administration, are

essential. The banks are more frigid - out ons osn understand
that these are but temporary conditions. However I do

think that where a Government department can make a payment,

it would be much appreciated if done promptly, without inordinate
and torturous delays.

- OL.

hrh/1lw
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REFER TO FILE NUMBER

eeeesecesecceeseeseveseseces

APPROVAL OF WILL

In the Matter of the Estate of.....................+ Peter PROTO i cccccccceeeseceeeeeees

sinocensecormenncenasnl COMER cece eccccccsenseeeeeeceeceenntmmttteteessammteeeeeesnmeeeeeeene Band of Indians
No. 1

sodieatesssveseseasereeanncnyerscocosenued COMPORER i cccccccccecccecesssesesessesseeeees Indian Reserve/in the

Province Of .............seeee British Columbia rer Ee deceased, who died on

or about the... BRR... day of.......... PODRUAIY ee ccccccsseseeeeeee A.D. 19.42

Bil .neovcecacerserccrsesenrorectediea Nanaimo..Indian.Hospital..................:c in the Province of

scssucusesésscsvessevsussotsssssbsssvecsssisseves British.Columbia.....and who at thetime of Rds death

had a fixed place of abode at......... ae ONO ii sissssssisss seassssexcevexsnxcucsivessssnssovansnensusnevenoentiogs diaatstiee

Indian Reservth fhe Province of... .BP&$AGD. COMMER... ecisnnnnnsennnsenaes

I, Hubert Murray Jones, Director of Indian Affairs, in accordance with the provisions of

r subsection two of Section three of the Indian Act, do hereby wholly approve of the will of

the said deceased, made the .... Sth.............. day of . Sephember...................... A.D. 19..41..

pursuant to subsection three of Section forty-five and paragraph (e) of Section forty - three

of the said Act. A copy of this will is hereto annexed.

+ a

-% re

Director,

IA 5-40 Indian Affairs Branch,

(Rev. 10- 60) Department of Citizenship and Immigration. 000101
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iebense ALL. CORRESPONDENCE TO ; - - P.O. DRAWER 368
THE _— PHONE 680

, ’ :

- The King’s Baughters’ Hospital
ACMINISGTERED GY

COWICHAN DISTRICT HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION

Buncan, xe teple - Job]

§Crkec Corte Arimnd PromL tn
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s.19(1

MEMORANDUM «¢ GOVERNMENT OF CANADA (1)

TO . Administrator of Estates YOUR FILE No;————

(152/3792=3-352 A (Est.1)

FROM : Superintendent, Cowichan Agency OUR FILE No:
152/77 =2—83-352

SUBJECT: Letete of Peter Pierre, DATE:

Cowichan Band June 14, 1962

+

/

Receirt is acknowledged of your letter dated Mey 22nd,

1962, concerninzs the above estate.

It would appear thet our Ictter deted March 26, 1962

was either lost in the mail or misplaced in vour files, Please note

that we have quoted in our letter File Ref. No. 152/37 9293-252,
whereas your latest correspondence refers to File No. 152/37 9203 9352A, \
This might lead to a duplication of files for this one estate. We

are enclosing herewith a copy of our letter dated March 26, 1962,

with a carbon copy of the account of T. Eaton Company for $31.50 for

clothing supplied for the burial.

We have noted your observations concerning the various claims

arainst the estate and we therefore suggest that you pay first the

funeral account of $313.86 owing to Hirst Faneral Chapel Ltd. and

the account of $31.50 owing to T. Eaton Co. for clothing supplied

for the burial, from the cash assets on hand in the amount of $340.16.

As far as the other debts are corcerned, we will have

to be very patient before they could be fully paid by the’ heirs of

the estate.

With regard to the land asset, we agree with your suggestion

that an agreement-shonld be reached between Collins Pierre and Everest

Tommy dividing 1/3 interest to Collins Pierre with Peter Pierre's

hoase and 2/3 interest to Everest Tommy together with his own house

of which 1/3 will be held in trust for Johnny Jameson until he becomes

of age.

I wish to advise thet the surveyors are here and this would

be the apvropriate time have the area properly subdivided b y Survey

We recommend the approval of the Will - the dis: >»roeval ofue

the will as suggested in your letter would be very unpopular and

imoractieel,

J SS an am
ff J , , 000103
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pon 1062
“T, EATON .

' ANA LIMITED

ey BRANCH “STORE
OUNCAN. B. C

é CHARGE ACCOUNT

AMOUNT

Inst. _ Department of Indian Affairs,

7 tf YOU HAVE MADE

(A PAYMENT OF RE.

TURN SINCE YHIS

SDATE. ('T Witt Ap-

ON YOUR NEXT

STATEMENT

show the sales clerk your identification card when purchasing in person as it establishes your identity.

ee ee seer ew aesew sar ais“ees antecee eeees net wom es meee ne ee Se ane ae ame ae Osae Ses cee Oe “en a ee a ee a ee Ah OS NE SY EY On a SanSew enw

DETAILS DATE CHARGES CREDITS ast ART
BALANCE FROM’ LAST STATEMENT eb. Sth, Peter Pierre (deceaeed)

Reqe 673012 Cowichan

_ PAYMENTS MADE OR MERCHAN- Jacket 999
DISE RETURNED AFTER ABOVE Socks 1.59
DATE WILL APPEAR ON YOUR Hat 290
NEXT STATEMENT. Set Underwear £35

Pants 4.98

_ CHANGING YOUR ADDRESS? Shoes 4299
Searf 2.00

“ane call to our office would Sa
appreciated. — F Z | Shirt aide

: e

Statement covets transactions Lees 10¢
your account for the 30-day

— ending on Billing date shown

ay sales checks issued at time
purchase and vouchers for goods

returned, are attached for your con-

venience in verifying the amounts

listed under the various headings.

‘Sf AT S% PER ANNUM WILL GE CHARGED ON THE MONTHLY GALANCE BUT THE INTEREST Wit “T. EATON ce

waiveD IF THE ACCOUNT IS PAID BY OR GEFORE MFTEEN DAYS FROM DATE STATEMENT 15 MAILED z ue 000105
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s.19(1)

« 4 ies Witte ‘ * ~

~ \ ~Nbuperatgendent, Cowichan Indian Agency, 152/37-2-3-352A

* AY 152/37-2=3-352A
7% wth (Est.1)

Administ. lute May 22,1952stra ~% May 22,1952.

Ystate of Peter Pigrre,

Cowichan Band.

we have your letter of April 27th and will now 3

deal with the varicus points you meptione~ \\ \
- ~ > .

; _ger Funeral expenses are a first charge on the estate
and will be*paid first out of the assets. There is no #ccount,from

the T. Fa Company for $31.50 for clothing supplied: ‘the burial.

Incidentally the amount of cash on hand is see the Old Keely ~J
Security payment was $65.00 not $55.00 in 8 case °

he Steep crest to the c of Mr. Harrison for legal

services, since law service ormed within the six year

period Kis acéount is not tarred and £ fully recoverable. The fact
that he did not recover prior to the death of Peter Pierre does not

invalidate it. ‘ve have no doubt that Peter Pierre vas properly

indebted to Mr. Harrison since Wee familiar with the services performed
by Mr. Harrison and the matter has been fully considered here.

The land asset of the deceased is answerable in the

some way as other assets for its share of the debts and it cannot be

transferred to anyone until it has borne its share of the debts. Consequently

4f Peter Pierre and Everest Tommy sre to take the land they mst first

see that the debts in the estate are all paid before they can receive

title.

It world eecur to us that the will can only be properly

construed by dividing the land 1/3 to Collins Pierre together with Peter
Pierre's house, 2/3 to Bverest Tommy together with his own house of which
1/3 will be held in trust by him for Johnny Jameson until the latter is

grown up at which time his 1/3 must be sold and the proceeds paid to him,
This 4s the only construction that we can place upon the will to whichTM i a “Te eeore
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practical effect can be given. Failing this course we think

the Minister will have to be asked to disapprove the will under

the provisions of the Indian Act relative to disipproval of wills

and in that case the deceased will be presumed to have died intestate

im which case his brother Ettienne Pierre will come in as an heir

and both iverest Tommy and Johnny Jameson will be excluded.

The agreement of Col*ins Pierre and “verest Tommy

to divide the land equally between them seems to take no account of

the interest which Johnny Jameson was devised by the testator /éf
Everest ’Sommy's obligation to look after Johnny Jameson if he is to

benefit by the will. In our view the agreement should provide that

Collins Pierre will take 1/3 of the 6 acres together with Peter Pierre's

house, Zverest Tommy will take 1/3 together with his house and the other

1/3 will be held by Everest Tommy in trust for Johnny Jameson until the

latter attains the age of 16 at which time his 1/3 shall be sold and the
proceeds paid to him or to a guardian on his behalf. The agreement should

furth@r provide that title cannot be transferred until all the debts are

paid.

In this connection »e know of no reason why the claim

of ayes-Palmer Motors limited should not be paid. ither the debt is

legitimate or is not legitimate. If not legitimate it will not be paid.

if legitimate the reason you give for not paying it is not s und. Unless

therefore you can show us that the claim is fraudulent there is no vay

that we can avoid paying that debt in the same way as any other,

nistrator of ‘states.

000107
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— MEMORANDUM e GOVERNMENT OF CANADA* 
4

TO ’ Administrator of Estates YOUR FILE No: “\

_ 152/372=3~352) (Est..1)

FROM : Superintendent, Cowichan Indian Agency OUR FILE No:

152/37-203-352k

SUBJECT Estate of Peter PIERRE DATE

Cowichan Band _ April 27, 1962

/ r

A Receipt is acknowledged of your letter dated April

18, 1962 regarding the above estate.

Since you mentioned that funeral expenses are the first

charge against an estate, the funeral account of $313.00 owing to

Hirst Funeral Chapel and the account of $31.50 owing to T. Baton

Co, Ltd. for clothing supplied for the burial, could be paid first

from the proceeds of the cash asset being some $330.16.

You have advised that the account of Hayes-Palmer Motors

and the claim of Mr. Harrison, Barrister, appear to be in order

and legitimate and therefore should be treated on equal basis with

the other debts against the estate. You further mention that the

elaim of Mr, Harrison is not outlawed sinee his last service performed

according to his bill of eost wes on April 7th, 1956, i.e. less than

six years before the death of Peter Pierre.

Are we correct in stating that the claim of Mr. Harrison

for legal services performed prior to Mareh 11, 1955, i.e. more than

seven years after the death of Peter Pierre is outlawed and there-

fore could not be considered as legitimate debt against the estate?

With regard to the land asset, we are certainly opposed

selling the six (6) acres parcel in order to pay off the debts.

are two Welfare houses om this pareel of land, one belonging

late Peter Pierre and the other belonging to Everest Tommy.tt

CGSB Standard 6 Gt PP&S tN ie 000108
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It is our intention to have the six (6) acre parcel
subdivided by Survey into two three-(3) acre parcels, As mentioned

in our letter of Mareh 20, 1962 Everest Tommy is looking after Johnny

Jameson who is a non-Indian and we therefore recommend that the boy ctax if The
ay be transferred to Mr. Tommy. f

Collins Pierre and Everest Tommy were interviewed and they

have agreed to have the six (6) acre parcels subdivided in two equel

parcels. They further agreed to pay off through this office, the

account of Overwaitea Lid. and the account owing to Koksileh General

Store. They are quite reluctant in paying the claim of H.R. Harrison

and the account of Hayes Palmer Motors. They feel that the account

of H. R. Harrison is outlawed, after all those years where Mr. Har-

rison could do something if he was really anxious to get paid from

Peter Pierre's himself, As far as the account of Hayes Palmer Motors

is concerned this firm has seized the car for default of payment and

they certainly got their money worth in selling it with profit to

someone else.

We shall await your further comments on the above matter

pefore taking any action with regards to the outstanding debts against

the estate.

a aA 2
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s.19(1)

Superintendent, Cowichan Indian Agency, 153 /3722-3-352

152/37 =2=3=352A
(Bst.}.)

Administrater of Estates,
April 18, 1962.

Estate of Peter Pierre,

Cowichan Bends

We have your letter of March 20th 1962 together with

the application for probate of the will of feter Pierre, the will

itself, and cther documents listed.

Wwe have reviewed the file and have read with care

your comments.

Assets in the estate, outside of the house and land

in Cowichan Indian Reserve No. 1, anpear tc 52 some $340.16, and the
debts are substantially in excess of the cast. In this connection

we would point out that funerel expenses are the first charge on the

assets of an estate and our file shows that there is a fumeral expense

of $313.86 owing Hirst Funeral Chapel Limite? after a cash payment of

$81.14 (by whom we do not know).

The other debts listed will all have to be treated

on an eqval basis, including those of Hayes-Palmer Motors Linited and

H. R. Harrison, Barrister, wiless you can show us that neither clain

is legitimate, that is to say is false or freedulent or of some similar

nature, which we do not think likely. The claim of Mr. Harrison
4s net outlawed since the last service perforwed according to his bill —_

ef costs was on April 7th 1956, i.e. less than six years before the

death of Peter Pierre.

In the circumstances we seo little alternative but to

place up fer sale the six acre parce) in Cowichan Indian Reserve No. 1
and to use the proceeds for payment of the debts. If there is any surplus
4t will be disposed of in favour of the rs oc beneficiaries, In

ee 2.

000110
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this connection we find the will somewhat difficult to understand

since by the first clause the late Peter Pierre purports to give his

house and furniture to Collin Pierre and by the second eclquse what he

deseribes 2s “my property" equally between Collin Pierre, Everest

Tommy and Johnny Jameson adding that Everest Tommy is to benefit only on

eondition thet he look after Johnny dameson, who is 2 non-Indian. You

will appreciete that this is not an easy will to interpret since the

words "my property” inelude the deceesed's house and furniture. Moreover

we cannot treat the undated transfer of the house and one acre to

Collin Pierre as having any foree as not only was the transfer not

avproved - 3 requirement of the Indian Act - but the one acre is not

identified in any way.

Do you have any objection to edvertising the 6 acre

parcel and the house thereon for sale by tender?

We note that in the arplication for probate you list

two welfare houses and we take it that both of these houses are situate

on the sbove 6 acre parcel, though one of them apparently belongs to

Everest Tommy. This may cause some confusion, We shall await your

further repert,.
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés &@ l'information

DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

Administrator of Estates OUR FILE: ( 152/37=2-3-352/4

Superintendent, Cowichan Agency YOUR FILE: "

Estate of Peter PIERRE DATE: March 26, 1962

Cowichan Band _

Further to our letter dated March 20, 1962, dealing

with the administration of the above estate, we are enclosing

herewith an account received from T. Eaton Co. Ltd. in Duncan

in the amount of $31.50.

This account represents a charge against the estate

for clothing supplied for the burial of the deceased which was

authorized by this office. We therefore recommend full payment

of the account.

With regard to the funeral account submitted by

Hirst Funeral Chapel in the amount of $313.86, please be advised

that only an amount to an extent of $185.00 was authorized by

this office and therefore any charge exceeding that amount would
be the entire responsibility of the heirs of the estate.

It is therefore recommended that the account of

T, Eaton Co. Ltd, in the amount of $31.50 be paid in full and

that the account of Hirst Fimeral Chapel Ltd. be paid to the
extent of $235 8 instead of $267.28 as suggested in our previous

letter.

F/m

(Est.1)

s.19(1)
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur he
—%

oe. oe

#T. EATON CE...
BRANCH STORE

CHARGE ACCOUNT

AMOUNT

Department of Indian Affairs,

Duncm 9 Be Ce

F YOU HAVE MADE

SA PAYMENT OR RE

TURN SINCE THIS

DATE. #F WILL AP-

| PEAR ON YOUR NEXT

- STATEMENT

Suse show the salcs clerk your identification card when purchasing in person as it establishes your identity:
Please bring this statement intact or mail this stub with cheque. Your cancelled cheque will be your receipt.

oe ee ae a a ee ea a eh A ae ee ve se se Se a ee ne
LAST AMOUNT IN THIS

DETAILS ee DATE CHARGES CREDITS peso as ebpaaiay

LANCE FROM LAST STATEMENT eb. Sth, Peter Pierre (deceased)
Req. 673012 Cowichan

PAYMENTS MADE OR MERCHAN-

DISE RETURNED AFTER ABOVE

TE WILL APPEAR ON YOUR

XT STATEMENT.

CHANGING YOUR ADDRESS?

phone call to our office would
be appreciated.

h statement covers transactions
your account for the 30-day

f ending on Billing date shown

Jacket

Socks

Hat

Set Underwear

Pants

Shoes

Scarf

Shirt

Less 10%

9.99
1-59

5-90

2.99
4.98
4.99
2-00

£298

S% PER ANNUM Wilt BE CHARGED ON THE MONTHLY BALANCE @UT THE INTEREST WiLL

i THE ACCOUNT 16 PAID BY OR BEFORE FIFTEEN DAYS FROM DATE STATEMENT 1S MAKLED
*T. EATON Ce.
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GET ERC. SI?

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

7 “ a vertu ol ta oyna

Ad 1foA/5F-°
_ DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

Administrator of Estates OUR FILE: 152/37=2<3=352

Superintendent, Cowichan Agency YOUR FILE: " (Est.1)

Estate of Peter Pierre DATE: March 20, 1962

Gfowichan Band _

s.19(1)

Please find herewith our Application for Probate

or Administration with Will Annexed in the matter of the

Estate of Peter Pierre.

The late Peter Pierre died testate on or about the

8th of February, 1962 leaving him surviving the following heirs

at law and next of kin: his brother Etienne Pierre, Collins Pierre

a nephew and a beneficiary named in the Will, Everest Tommy,

brother-in-law, beneficiary named in the Will and Johnny Jamieson

non-Indian adopted by Indian custom, who is also a beneficiary

under the Will.

By his last Will and Testament dated September 5, 1961,

the late Peter Pierre devised his house and furniture to Collins

Pierre and his property in equal shares between Collins Pierre,

Everest Témmy and Johnny Jameson - Everest Tommy was to receive

part of the above property on the condition that he would look

after Johmny Jameson.

Assets in this estate consist of six (6) acres of land

on Cowichan I.R, #1 as described on the attached application, the

sum of $275.16 being the proceeds of accwmlated Pension money and

of the sum of $55.00 being the proceeds of the deceased's last Old

Age Pension cheque.

The outstanding debts against the estate consist of

the following accounts:

1. Hirst Funeral Chapel Ltd., Duncan, B. C. $313.86.
2. Koksileah General Store, Koksilah, B. C. 39.63

3. Overwaitea Ltd., Duncan, B. C. 23.25
4. Hayes Palmer Motor Ltd., Duncan 251.44

- Balance owing on a 1953 Chevrolet

on repossession :

5. H. R. Harrison, Solicitor, Duncan, B. C. 195.00

for professional services
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ linformation

~2-

With regard to the land interest consisting of six

(6) acres more or less on Cowichan I.R. #1 as recorded on a Cardex

in Ottawa, we are enclosing herewith an undated Transfer of Land

signed by Peter Pierre while in Nanaimo Hospital transferring his

house and one acre of the said land to Collins Pierre. This one

acre of land and the house is also mentioned under the Will and

may not be treated technically as an estate's matter since the Trans-

fer of Land was executed by Peter Pierre himself prior to his death.

Since Johnny Jameson is a non-Indian, his share of the

land will have to be disposed according to Section 50 of the Indian

Act. We recommend that his share be transferred by the Administrator

of Estates in favour of Everest Tommy who is the Guardian of the

boy. For your information, Johnny Jameson is the son of Mrs.

Virginia Jameson, non-Indian by marriage. Mrs. Virginia (Wilson)
Jameson was formerly a member of the Cowichan Band and is now

married to a Jameson, American Indian.

With regard to the outstanding debts we recommend tit

only the following accounts be paid from the estate's fund:

1. Hirst Funeral Chapel Ltd. $ 267.28

The balance of the account is to be paid by the heirs of

the estate.

2. Koksilah General Store $ 39.63

3. Overwaitea Ltd. $ 23.25

The account of Hayes Palmer Motors Ltd. in the amount

of $251.44 has been transferred over to the Credit Bureau of Duncan

for collection., Since this amount represents the balance owing on

a 1953 Chevrolet on repossession, we do not feel at this time that

the estate is liable for psyment. We assume that Hayes Palmer Motors

Ltd. has seized the Car under the terms of a Conditional Sales Agree-

ment with the deceased, and therefore the estate should not be

responsible for further liabilities. Please note that the car was

sold to Peter Pierre on September 28, 1961 by Hayes Palmer Motors

which is less than a month before he was admitted to hospital, on

October 23, 1961. We therefore feel that this account should not

be considered for payment from the estate's fund as it would appear

that this firm is taking advantage of the fact that some possible
liquid assets are available.
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ l'informatio}

-3-

With regard to the account of H. R. Harrison,

Solicitor, in the amount of $195.00 for professional services rendered

for the late Peter Pierre in the matter of the estate of James Kapeal,

we feel that this account is out of claim after a period of seven

years and should have been collected from Peter Pierre himself while

he was living.

As far as our records are concerned, we have no proof

that Solicitor H. R. Harrison did in fact render professional services

for Peter Pierre. As far as I could read from Mr. Harrison's letters

on the file of James Kapeal, these letters contain all kinds of

allegations against the Indian Superintendent without proper justific-

ation. I am of the opinion that the claim of Peter Pierre against the

estate of James Kapeal has been recognized and settled through the

efforts of the Superintendent in his negotiation with the Band Council.

Your advice and comments concerning the above would be

appreciated.

SS Fifi
F/m ft vf S. Sampson “tf

000116
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Document disclosed under the Access to information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ l'informati

| THIS FORM IS TO BE USED ONLY WHERE THERE IS A WILL SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL |
ie

OTTAWA

APPLICA TION FOR PROBATE OR AD

TO THE MINISTER OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRA TION

MINISTRA TION WITH WILL ANNEXED

s.19(1)

ATTENTION OF ADMINISTRA TOR OF ESTA TES

Indian Affairs Branch

Peter Pierre _ oe eel
IN THE MATTER OF the Estate of

The Petition of __ R. H. S. Sampson, Superintendent

of the. Cowichan scorers Cd indian Reserve, in the

Province of British Columbia | _ sheweth:

lL. That _Peter Pierre ae

Band No. _ Of ithe Cowichan an

Band of indians, died on or about the Sth gay of February =

| A.D, 162 a:__Nanaimo Indian Hospital SDASTNTCONANNN, NDOIDDON

and he had __his fixed place of abode, at
Cowichan I.R, #1.

2. That your petitioner claims to be entitled to be appointed Administrator

| as Indian Superintendent ;
(Executor named in Will, Indian Superintendent)

Strike 9. (a) +-+h-1t—t-h-e—d-6-2-0-4-4-6-+44-—-1 $+ +4-]-})-dotod—_1b¢. 4a. >-£. __

out in-

applicable oS beg PE-EHSCULOELE) .
Section,

(b) That the deceased left a will dated the Sth day of September _

A.D, 1961 but named no executor.

4. That the deceased left hem surviving the following heirs at law and next

of kin:

(Note: If any heir or next of kin is a non-band member please state

i same)

Name Band No.| Relationship to Deceased Date of Birth

Ettienne Pierre Brother

Collins Pierre Nephew by

Everest Tommy c Brothetedinedikw 4
“es (beneficiary named in a>

the Will)
‘ - b

Teeun a
Johnny Jameson Slo Non- Beneficiary

named in §8@,Will. —

No relation? pted " ’
by Indian Custom

xt

oe 000117
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a I'informatios

‘

-@2-

» 5. That an inventory of the Land interest(s) and Personal property
and effects of the deceased as presently ascertainable are as
hecein listed, together with an estimated value of the same to
the best of my knowledge, as follows:

LAND INTERESTS

COMPLETE PARTICULARS WHERE APPLICABLE

OFF THE RESERVE (give lot, plan, instrument No. and in what Registry or Land

Titles Office title is registered)

N/A

ON_THE RESERVE

(a) Description (i.e. lot and block as range, etc.) Document of Title

and number

6 acres more or less on Cowichan I.R. #1 as Ownership

described on a Cardez in the Land Registrar's recorded on a
Records in Ottawa - See attached description Cardex in Ottawa

iRef. Est. of
| Gabriel James

Value

(b) Description of land other than above; e.g. claimec but not allotted in accordance

with the Indian Act, Attach sketch with measurermests from a fixed point where

necessary. or, if land in unsurveyed territory.

N/A

BUILDING(S) [X] Moveable []immoveable

Descritpion Welfare house built for Peter Pierre

Welfare house built for Everest Tomy

Value

Location (which parcel)

[ ] Covering Band Council Resolution is attached hereto

C] Covering Band Council Resolution will be submitted

Covering Band Council Resolution was submitted and

confirmation of approval was given in letter file

{]There is no Individual Land Holding for this Band

Is any of deceased land under lease Yes] Nol]

Lease No. Department File Lessee

roperty Leased

ad inhertted from other Estates give name or names ane Departmental file

nalecence if possible: The above land was formerly part of the estate of
Gabriel James - re: your File: 9152-50 and of the estate of James Kapeal -

Your File: 9152-216

000118
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a l'information

¢ a 4 es

og. “wy FUNERAL ACCOUNT HAS BEEN PAID FROM:

(i) Band mamas: Trust Account Number or Welfare Service,

Vote by voucher number dated

Payee Amount

(it)(a) Any other source (give nmae of payor, payee and amount)

(b)Is reimbursement expected from estate (] Yes (Jno

(b) | FUNERAL EXPENSES HAVE NOT BEEN PAID

AND THE ACCOUNT IS SUBMITTED HEREWITH: Amount —% 323-86
0

Hirst Funeral Chapel Ltd., DUNCAN, B. C. \

(c) OTHER DEBTS (Specify and atrach accounts)

Grocery Account - Overwaitea Ltd.
Duncan, B. C. $ 23.25

Koksilah General Store, Koksilah, B.C. 39.63

Hayes-Palmer Motors Ltd. 251.44 J

H, R. Harrison, Solicitor, Duncan, B. C. 195.00 Po a

9, That I have advertised for creditors in this estate as required by Departmental

Regulations and that the debts of the deceased chargeable to the estate and

including testamentary and funeral expenses, as presently ascertainable, are

as listed herein:

AND your Petitioner requests

(a) That he be appointed Administrator

X(b) That this Estate be administered by the Administrator of Estates (Ottawa
)

X(c) That the attached Will be recommended for approval

(If Will not being recommended give reasons in spece below.)

LLIR= Fe
4A Signature of ApplicyltF/

RESERVED FOR RECOMMENDA TIONS AND COMMENTS OF INDJAN SUPERIN TEN DENT
/
J

4

ors tintcadent A
a _ i; a 000119,
IA 5-154 (11/6l)



Document disclosed Under me Acrese toTOM en OT ae

f Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés &@ l'information
, i } ite

To be I, of Pome he LR xe in the Province
soe ot Balt OGrcbs: 444.
of the (Occupation)

witnesses make oath and say:

-
@

@1. Thatl nnewdels Verve late of oma Ke
Indian Reserve, deceased.

a2. That on or about the day ot hj bab \.D.SIES
I was personally present and did see the paper Writing hereto annexed marked “A”

si 2 q ‘

I “Oud ; eyed as the same now appears and as and for his last
Will and Testament and that the same was so signed by the said _— ; Jet,Sune _ ecm

in the presence of me and of _ 4 BP

—___________ who were foth present at the same time, thereupon the said ston

Pfeh — and 1 did at the request of the said. Oe <i

—. and in his presence attest and subscribe to the said Will.

tt oy ymaclprte Se Doe
thts x of OPrn owed oe. Y

Z KR &. tee Gs Orn esa
1 lan intendent veupe otary, Commissioner

take oath and say:

1. That lam of the full age of Twenty-one ye

2. Thatl am the executor naned in the s Will of

deceased,

Nd swear that I will faithfully administer

rhe property of the said deceased paying his just debts and leyacies so far as the

save will eto extend and law bind me and by distributing the residue accord -

2g to law and the termso e Will and that I will exhibit under oath a true and

pecfect inveutory of al)fhe property of the said deceased and render a just and true

account

3. That Ido solemnly promise

ato the )

)

day of )

)

Notary, Comn.issioner, etc.

—__._,No a of the

= : anna a Indians named as executor(s) in the deceased's

la tL above tioned do hereby as PIE GEIL

ane tithe to administer the estate of

WITS

_ 000120
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~~ Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act-

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ l'information

s.19(1

@ | c.c. 9152-50

9152-216

DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IM‘IGRATION

TO: Supt., Cowichan Agency OUR FILE: 152/33-3-77-1 (R4)

FROM: Chief, Reserves & Trusts YOUR FILE:

SUBJECT: Estate of Gabriel James DATE: November 28, 1958

Please be advised that Peter Pierre, Cowichan Band

has been recorded as owner of the parcel of land described as

follows: 6 acres more or less, on Cowichan I.R. #1 described

as follows: commencing at the junction of the Tzouhalem Road and

the Khenispen Road, thence 330 feet east along the Khenispen Road

to the eastern boundary of the reserve, thence 500 feet due north

along the eastern boundary to a point, thence 620 feet due west to

a point on the Tzouhalem Road, thence 632 feet southerly along the

Tsouhalem Road to the point of commencement.

Your records should be amended accordingly.

"H. C,. Wallace "

St.853 for Superintendent of Reserves and Trusts.
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés & l'information

CANADA

DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

TRANSFER OF LAND IN AN INDIAN RESERVE

Under The Indian Act

LPO, csnnssnnnnie (Ered PikaRE

sstcssesnsour set esioses enenssssessasssuasissesexsitaaswiiecesssaes , member (g) of the :Cowl Cua

Band of Indians, Province Of ecescesnseceerens see MP ic Satocssssssseee being registered owner py6t an estate
DNS

in possession in all that certain parcel of land being Atte x p 7

( Geet: CE Bleed
m4 Messe And Aree ine. = rfe

of haw i ar Ce me thn

Sees aseuenseemesscasasussssuseseceteantestenaiiecee Dollars, paid to me(ys by Cy bh nS g wake

SOS ea oR Need SU SNE UUU SUSU SUSNS ca NaaSaNEsaweu; SUOSNSESISOTASESREAUSGEnonsoqnoesioondvessieeseveseasasneneneas the receipt of which sum is

hereby acknowledged transfer to the said............... C+ eh ins Qr,eeen

all my (gue) estate and interest in the said piece(sy6t land. : = ans
—

IN WITNESS whereof, I (wef have hereunto subscribed my (pat} name (77 this...ccccccssnmesneremune

Signed in the presence of

- > P a

rena A titorgrc k

000122



Document disclosed under the Access to information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a 'informa

PO Kea 4696

Hirst Funeral Chapel Kul
fume YL Hivst Prof.

i/o Ma rhers 5 Me nement

A Lg nifeed Serwmce

747 Fresh ead

Du nrUH. B SG — March —= 9 th 4.62

b %dX.Etienne S, Pierre

Glenora Road,

___Duncan, B,C, —_-_- _-__-_____-

Srowice of the tur Peter Pierre __{ deceased)
——————

including casket, preparation of remains,

outside cemetery box & equipment, Hearse ,

use of chapel for prayers and personal

services . o------ $ 375.00
Removal from Nanaimo Indian Hospital

to Duncan, B.C. _eeccos- 20.00

$ 395.00

By cash Feb, 13 th 1962 = ----- $ 81,14

Balance of account as shown $ 313,86
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eee |
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Document disclosed under the Access to information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés & linformatio.

CREDIT BUREAU OF DUNCAN
A DIVISION OF CREDIT BUREAU OF VICTORIA. LTO

P.O. BOX 91

145 KENNETH STREET. DUNCAN. B.C

PHONE DUNCAN 222 ‘REPORTING?

$ 1225 ‘COLLECTION,

March 12, 1902.

a f CoGovernment of Canada

Department of Indian Affairs,

Duncan Branch, Duncan, B.C.

Mr. Sampson, Agent.

Dear Sir: Re: Estate of Peter Pierre.

We are forwarding to your cffice an account with Hayes

Palmer Motors Ltd., of Duncan az2inst the above deceased
debtor. in the amount. of $25I.44 which has been listed with

us for collection.

If there are any further perticulars required we will

Le pleased to supply then at vour request.

Your truly,

we J. Ellis.

per/E,D.C. .

Hi ALY Ly O¢
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r

S4res f

P.O. Box 1878

Duncan, B.C... March 5th 196 2

5_ FP Pierre

“Dunean Credit Bureau

Duncan, B.C. —

Ee Hay es- Palmer Ni (otots Led
y Tse OF QUALITY AUTOMOBILES”

RAMBLER RENAULT

AUSTIN oe nA

z Balance owing on 1953 Chev.

E Ser #31069D11834; Eng #650640

sold September 28, 1961 692.75
Pr

Repairs to car = valve grind 50.14

be 10% selling price - commission _55.00

Ee 997 89

iS Less sale price of unit 550.00

P 247.89
Adjusting of tappets -

from a/c Recdivable 3.55

TOTAL AMOUNT OWING TO 251.44

Fe HAYES-PALMER MOTORS LTD.

t on repossession

000127
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, Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés & infor

, t. Cc AWAD A ! Ii THS MATTER of the Canada Widenos
é PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUBIA 4ct; and IN THS MATTER of the

COUNTY OF WANADIO ) Lupraf W3TATH RAGiLLATIONS; Pee 1083/
MUNIGIPALITY OF NORTH GOVIGHAN) 68: Seoe8; and
(OWN OF CROFTON IN THE MATTER of the Batate of

PSTSR PISRARE, Decessed, late of

the Cowichan Band of indiens,

TO WIT:

VERIFICATION OF CLAIM

I, Herschel Roads Harrison, Barrister and Solicitor, formerly
of "Kent Place," North Cowichan, Bese, now of Cobble Hill, BeG
(postal address: Pe C. Box 1517, Dunsen, BeCs) do solemnly
declares

1. That I was Solicitor for the late Peter Pierre deceased,

by hie written request, and for a considerable period of time

Made efforts and otherwise worked on the protlems connected with

Obtaining for him his hone screage; that eventually he was

sllowed 6 acres (more or less) of the property he defirei.s

2e That attached hereto and marced Bchibit "A" to this ny

Declaration ic a true copy of my bill for the said services

dated December 2, 1961 in the smount of $195.006

3e That nothing hes been paid to me on account of my Said

9

pill and there is still @ue the seid sm Of 3195.00.

4 That I hold no security for the Said debt.

AND I MAKE THIS SULHMW DECLARATION conscientisusly believing

it to be true and knowing that it of the seme force and effect

as if made wider oath end by virtusc of the "Canada Svidence Act."

LO ,

DECLARED before me at ) <, a ¥
Grofton, Bee, this Sf ‘ & SF o =" <a. a Ae
19th day of “Maroh,1962

epee bb I acces sicaiseee
iesioner for taking

Affidevite within British Columbia



F Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ I'informatio}

war

Nee IN THE 33TATE OF PETER PISRRE DECFASTD

THie is Sxhibit "A" annexed to the declaration

. un, PeTeR PIeRRS, INDLa LePRI BO Re Mh! AN oth
In ofe with Oo oe oF Marat 190:

day Oz Maret 1962
He Re HARRISON .
Barrister & S%olfoitor * ; wr |
DUNGAN, British Golumbie —¥ Geaafetonge for

taking &fPidavits withia

eat a

In res Gabriel James, ‘Deceased
Indian, Agen Dungan, BeG-,
File #52/ P=4=36,5

=?

Reserves & Truste, Ottewe
F Pie #9152960 (Rea) Peter
“''"* Pher te J a8

Apedl 195061959
& touWd

April 12 ~
April 1% Attge ree'pt note from Peter

Pierre Yequesting me af @ barrister
to prevent hie being dispossessed

from his Home and egresge

Attge 0 Pierre

Attge Indian dent,Dunoan, BC
when he requested me to write him
@ letter stating the situation.
Letter to Indian Agent, Dunean B.C.

Attg. Miss Welsh & Mise Marriner
re wagnemy infémation on Peter

re*e hol
or for -""" pg PieApral:.21. Note T mp to see er rre

“Die 8 vii Nim Indi.n Agent*e
letter of April 20. ~~ NY

May 5. Letter to Indien agent sent on
Pierre's requett

t

June be Attge ree'pt note from Mr. Pierre
to see him about hie “trouble”

Regeiv tement by Mre Pierre
with Sratted ies nest'to “meke 8 —-
3 goples of thtg® statetent, 1 for
4T11l fem Joe; 1 Indian agent snd i

for Qttewe"

16. Mote from Pi¢ that he going te ~
* y.S.as fore tte and to Se firet.

17. Attge rer T he signe@ 2 originsis
4 copies, whic: 3 ud” typea ‘based on
Bis handwritten ststete

Letter p Indiandgent Dunean, & eo
Letter seeompahying 6 Signed doeuments

240 mtg ree’ letter from Indian

Agen .

Be Attge re'op reply from Indien

Agen

—sbette® to the Hon, Bev. Mayhew
Dept of F riot « with eepies of

eorresponggnee mre Peter Pxerre Air metl.

Le 6) NA me

'



f Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a l'information

Re; P Pie 2.

ssyinge. "I got in touch with the Rirector of the
Indisn Affeirs Branch end axed him to carry out an

investigetion and supply me with a report o soon 88

pos sible. " etos, eta. ; “

duly 7e 1 page letter te, Peter Pierre in

heshington, 3 te, yerbistines
Be Letter from Ini iandgen
2650 Letter to Indian he in. replys

Auge 160 Mote from teter #ierre to see himé

Attg. him when be Showed ne cb pea al 8
cortific te in ans¥er in re “gous ine

1% Atte. Mies Marriner, 014 vioneer, re
Peter exTSe Att ge Peter: Pierres

Letter to Indien Agent in, Te. & pages.

Letter from Hone Mayhew's office
advising thet the "Acting Director of the

Indfen &¢feire B ee "no record of this man

nor of *he lang to which-he is desizous of

sequring title, The matter has therefore been
referred to the Indien Cemmissioner for Be. Ce
for s full reporte ".. It. can.be. taken for

granted thet Mr, Rayhew's support of your
recommendation “will be taken into accounte”

Letter disted August 15-6

18 Notes from Pierre to see hime -

Letter to Hor. Mayhew" 's offing in revky
go his of 15th inst, -

19 «At two. eter Pidbre”in reaponse to his urgent
notee He showed an old hep in a metal tpde.

He aid Gouncillor of the Band hed given
him verbal notiee to get Onfe Puter Pierre’
wife eafreid f6r him to go to USA. It wae egreed
that we would wait for an ejectment notice and

then jefends .

Later on 19th, B letter came from Indien

Agent, in reply to my letter of 17theinst.,

giving Peter Pierre 6 mnths to get out or buy land.

Letter fro, 4ndian Agent dated August 16.

Septe Be ‘Air mail letter to Hon. Mayhew dates
Septe2z, thet vs 4ug.19, and carbon copy, aaeie
to indien Agert deted Avug.l7? vr °

9e Atta. Feoeipt of letter from Hone Blip
Mayhew dated Sept. 7% ee eeee "I . disoussed

the whole matte? with Mi. MagXey, UW rector
of the Indien o hte at Beoth. There, he) been Some delay
in obtaining an from the Indian
donnie etbaey tn Briti ‘lusbie, but instructions
for the eerly subei’ sion of this report have gone
out by wire toedsye” oy

:*

Sep te28 Attge reept letter from Hore Mayhew*s
office

Cote Se gig to Indien Agent enelosing
notarial eopy of Pee Pierre’s eppliestion
to enter pot and ite eocept anes; severs] pages
of typewritten matter

Ts follbwed ber he senting on previous
day Vet.8,.. when’! cpedt 3 hours 1/8 (rrem 7 p.m.to 10046 pele) Sttge inasene of, ; tae band
with oe Agile ‘ ©: m into formal membership

re ry of the proeeeding® 9090130

—_— “<—=t 88 & ; rs



©” Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act - ~

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a l'information

< Re: Pi Pier mn Be

Ogte 4 Attge ree'pt. letter dated Sept. 86,
from Mr. Mayhew's off attaching copy
of letter te him from 9}, MeXay, Ottawe
September #20 Depts of Oitisenship and
Imm igrat ion

66 Attge Potter Pierre re his trip with
the Oounefllers to Vanaouver

260 etter dated Vete83, from, Hone Mayhew’s
offige enelosing letter of Ost.14 fron
De M@ekey: to. Ma.Moyhew .( @ py)... al¢o

ceoopy, of air mail letter Ur.
@eSedrneil to Indian Affsiré Branch
dsted Ustober 5e ‘

230 “Letter to fhe Hone Mre Mayhew's
offiee 3 pares

286 Attee at Mica Merriner's with Peter

Pierre re land titled
Letter from the offiee of Hen. Mahew

300 3 page letter to Hon. Meyhew

ove 2Be ¥ . quoting legel
authority &e

Deec8. Letter from" advising thst Peter
Pierre's offer has been "baeked" by
Mry Mayhew's G@ pte 109, They ask that
it-by favourably eonsidered.

Dees lle Letter to same explaining Peter Pierre*
cae - -« Gelayg that State of Li itations has ne

applieation &@ dey,

Letter to Indian Agent, Dr'ean, BeCe

13. Letter dated Deoel8, from Ini isn agent
thet he had no knowledge of Pierre's

®* epplieetion to purehase hange

49. Letter frm Hong Mayhew's office, dated
Dee.1b- :

1961

Jonuary Se Attge reept letter from Hone Mayhew's
effiee dated Jene5, 19651, advising? eco.
“thether e@ Sele of the property ean be
made to Peter Pierre at 9 later date is
dependent firstly on wheherthe deneficiery
4g requgred to 8e11 and seeondly whether
Peter Pierre is willing to effer the
benefiebary a feir price."

10. Attge Peter Pierre end @iseucsing with
him re meeting Major MeKay

12. Letter to Indian Agent re surgesting
a date of meeting

15. Wires déwn ; no (phone.
Attge Indian Age e's offiee when he
wrote out this eddrees and told me te

write there re Me. Justine
"Indian Affaire Braneh, Dept. of

Vitisenship & Im igration, Ottawa"
ee

22e. Letter, & peges, Jane28, te

Indian Affaire Braneh, expreesly written
at the request of Indian Agent.
Gepy te Hon, May~“s's office plus 000131
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% Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

I Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ l'information

\ * #

q et Re reter sierr Jent inuved 4e

who strongly Supported Pierre’e olains.
20» Yeter Pierre confg, with me sgein 98 to eviction.

Febe9,1951- Letter to Bone Mayhew'@ dept asking

if Maroh 1, 1951, was still the fea line
for requiring Yeter tierre’s removal from the
property,

23e «Mise Marriner & Peter Pierre confg. agsine
Iv read eopy of letters.

June ld» Letter tp office Of in, Mayhew ;
i¢ s. ty 3 - © 34%

July 18e Let tex fuomOttews .ré Peter Pier
,2 8 » 2 Dated:dupy. 26, 5196B). 2° °F. FP. i
— Fe 19 Discus letter with Peter Pierte ana”

pioneer land owner nearby, Mi: s Walshe

24. Attps veo'pt of letter dated July 19th
_ trom « Mayhew’s Dep te

Cots 9¢ Letter to Superintendent of Rerves and
Zee Ottawa, in reply to his of July

January 19, 1952. Letter to the same, ssking for a
Tespanse

April 2, Letter to same, a8 to no decision in over
2 years Sc ’ °

Mey 23, 1963, Letter to'the same sbout no decision
in 3 yeays and no reply to‘letters Se

kg ~ ,Mareh ll. 1255 Peter Pierre again oasuite ae * *a shapeeenices VtGliww definite decision
seemé t@ haye been arrived et; sske me to
sgain teke,vp his problem. 26

April 19- Letter to Indian Agenoy,* Bunean, B-Co

November 30. Peter Pserre again enquidea' why
bie ownership het not been confirmed

A On goaeess ‘ Peser 2 iereyy ape deet
uperdnienden aian dreney.indian Commissioner MF os Pave halk wrongeI said thet e maine Se Feaent eould be

readily regti ; ‘he agreed. He seid he |
would ay the file.end eall et vs
Peter Pierre‘sresidenee in about 5 deys.
to Gee the lgné said that Peter Pierre
eou a (gr rather she. could) have Some ‘acres
but he, 61d get know how many. =

Attge. Pe ey Pierre and advited him
that phe n@ Superintendent pevld ell in
sbo ut ul to see what acreage he eleimns,

DB, :@eter Pierre very plessea. *

¢

nhzle Pete review 2 been alloved te

4

renein and. was new r evietes at Several times

threatened end he Says -seresge wee fitelly
sllotted to him, subsequent enquiries, ineluding
very ree@nt ones, brought the. answer that

the title. had not yet actually been geonfirmed:

teehniesliye

B. & Ook. My B411, say 3195.00.
December 2,196% wh,’ « .

se ong 
000132
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CANADA : 
7

DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND. IMMIGRATION aaa
INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

NOTICE OF DECEASED PENSIONER

. 2 copies to Payer ~ ! capy to Headquorters ~ Igtopy to File. .

; P.O, Box f

> *¢¢
Date : » 1962,5.-— cf

, 
i

» 4 . €:.¢ a

a | x = f' f “- 
«

a i
‘ - ¢ i ¥

4 “ 5 e = éPlease be pivised thet the late’. fie kn ¥ sobrvovessnien A cud whe sbeeqres vonsisheneeetiees
|

Mr “
seaeeee . ater OeRE Tener tees eetbes

; . t

§se eeee eee

Seeeeeeree

Savings send

Bard Lihaess Sst

RF.
T nes

LAA BS



Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a Finformation

SBE o/- a 5° 397

+
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/ * s.19(1)

} ( DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

w% f INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

¢ | f) NOTICE OF DECEASED PENSIONER

Prepore in Quedruplicate — 2 copies to Payer — 1 copy to Hecdquarters — 1 copy to File.

P.O. Bax 3%,

~ | DUNCAN, B.C.

Date @th February, 1962.

died on........./ Fenewery....8........ 1962...

It would be appreciated if eee oes could be reissued in favour of the

Receiver General of Canada and mailed to the Indian Affairs Branch, Department of

Citizenship and Immigration, Ottawa, for the attention of the Administrator of Estates.

Duplicate copy of this form may be used to accompany reissued cheque.

f TM) Old Age Assistance

GE) Old Age Security Pension

"_] Others

Pas FAA,

\ esc, Administrater of Estates f - Wee Supetiatentent. +r
\ ‘ bet t¢

Candace Ramp { it
\ . -} % \ osIA 1-142
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur f‘accés a I'informatio:

s.19(1)

CANADA

DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

NOTICE OF DECEASED PENSIONER

Prepore in Quadruplicate — 2 copies to Payer — 1 copy to Headquarters — 1 copy to File.

Ee P.O. Box 3%,
E [— | DUNCAN, B.C.

: Old Date @th
% 41 February, 1962.
e °

Pook 7

_— Please be advised that the late............. Mr... Pater. PIBMBB....................::0

\ F NO. on:c- MII <sceoscsssseccensscasesonssonnssoesasesossseceserensssnseresesensese Gewiehem Band,

died on..........-.....0 eee eee m3 sssebsseeees 19 Ge.

Duplicate copy of this form may be used to accompany reissued cheque.

Old Age Assistance We wmilenetend thet Mr, Pierze’s was
in suspense due te his hespitalisation,|

[7] Old Age Security Pension

"_} Others

kUbicktes
x Indian Superintendent.

| Adeiuistrater of Estatec Covliehern Agenay

000135
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